User Guide Ver. 7.1.0

2100 Cap Inspector

By Vibrac LLC

. 0.00 | 0.00

Live Torque:| 0.00 Ib-in

Test Type: | Removal

30,000

20,000

10,0007

| VIEW / PRINT

TORQUE

0.0003]

-10,000 7

o
e

i\ TEST PROFILE

20,0007

30, O

0.0 1.0 200 G0 400 sS40 én0 o0 &od 900 1000 A
Foinks i COUNTI 0
PROFILE: Removal DATE/TIME:| 12/15/2014 11:45
Vibrac
PRECISION TEST SYSTEMS

1050 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103
Tel: 603.882.6777 Fax: 603.886.3857
www.vibrac.com







Contents

Overview 9
INEEOAUCTION ..tttk a et e e bt e bt eae e st et et e neeeeene e 9

WHAE'S TISTAC ...ttt ettt e bt e b et e b e seeebeene e s e seneeene e 9

ADOUL ThisS MaNUAL.....cc.eiuiiiiiiieie ettt 10

Chapter 1: Unpacking and INSPECtion..........cceevveeruirieiierieniieieeieeiesieereeveene e 10

Chapter 2: System POWET UP.......coveiiiiiiieiieiieie ettt 10

Chapter 3: System Check ......c.ooiiiiiiieiececee e e 10

Chapter 4: Modes Of OPeration ...........cceeceereeerieriieriesieneeie e eeeeeeeseeeteesesaeseesnas 10

Chapter 5: Profile Manager ..........cccoveeiieiiirieiieeieeie et 10

Chapter 6: TSt TYPES..eeueeeieuieetieeete ettt ettt sttt et et eae et et enee e sneeees 10

Chapter 7: Creating a Removal Torque Test ........cooccvevirienieiieieieieeee e 11

Chapter 8: Creating an Incremental Test.........cccooieriiniiieniiiienecece e 11

Chapter 9: Creating a Removal & Bridge Test........ccoceviiiiirieieieeereeeceeeeeene 11

Chapter 10: Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test........coceoieiieiiiiiieniiieeeeeee e 11

Chapter 11: Creating a Strip Torque TeSt.......ccvecuercierieerieiieieeeeeiierie e eae e 11

Chapter 12: Creating an ROPP TeSt.......ccccoiveiiiiieiieiienieeic et 11

Chapter 13: Selecting the System OPtions .........ccceeevereerierienieeieeieneesreere e 11

Chapter 14: QUICK Start........ccieieeieiieieeie ettt ae e ees 11

Chapter 15: Viewing and Saving Test Results ........c..cccovveviieiiieciinieieeeieee e 12

Chapter 16: Modifying Test REPOItS ......cceevverriiriieiierieriee et 12

Chapter 17: Transmitting Test ReSults .........ccooceiieiieiiniiiieeee e 12

Chapter 18: Using The USB Features ..........ccoeveveeriieiieieniesieseeeeee e 12

Chapter 19: Gold Standard Verification...........cceceeeiiiinienienieeeeeee e 12

Chapter 20: Cap Inspector Calibration ............c.cccueeeereereeriieieeeeeieesieere v seeenes 12

Chapter 21: Setting the Date and Time.........cccoeereieiieiiieieee e 12

Chapter 22: DOWN FOTCE OPLION ...ccveeviieeiieeiieeieeeie et sreesiveesieeesve e 12

COMVEITIONS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e st e et et e s bt s bt eb e e st es e et en b e sbe st e abesbeebeeneensensenteabesaeeneenean 13
Unpacking And Inspection 14
WHAE’S TNSIAC ..ttt ettt et ettt e e st e bt e b e e te e e eneesneesnee e 14
Unpacking and INSPECHION .......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt st 14
Checklist for Items supplied with the SyStem ...........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 15
System Power Up and Down 16
WHhA'S TISIAC ...ttt ettt st st ettt se et e 16
Powering Up the Cap INSPECTOT .......oiuiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 16

Initial Display After POWET-UD ....cc.eeiiiiiiiieiieciee ettt 17
Selecting a Profile from the Library .........ccccooeeiieiieiiiiceeeee e 17

Powering Down the Cap INSPECLOT ......coeiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt 17
Correcting The Power On Lockup Condition ...........cccceeeieieiiinininiiiscececeeeee e 18

Wt 30 SECONAS ...c.eiiiieiiieiieeet ettt 18

System Check 19

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Contents e iii



What’s Inside.....ccccovevvievieniieiieieeieeeeeee e,
Performing the System Check .........................
Run Screen .......ccccevvvveviiiniiinicnneen.
Zeroing the SysStem........ccoecvevvereerieecienieneene.
Zero Instruction Screen .....................
Performing The System Check........................
Open Button .........ccceeveeveeienencnne.
Close Button.........ccccveeveveeeveesveennnnn.

Modes of Operation

What’s Inside.....c.ocoeveririneneniiicienencncnne
Selecting a Mode .......cccveveveeiecieeieieeeieeene
Profile Library .........ccccoeeeevveveencnne.
Run Mode (Main Menu)....................
Program Mode (Main Menu).............

Password Protecting the System

Enter Password Menu........................
Deleting The Password......................
Invalid Password Screen....................
Forgot Password.........cccccveevevvennnenne.
Contact Vibrac........cceevvveeeverecneeennenn.

Profile Manager

What's Inside.......coccoveerineinineinincinccees
Profile Manager Button .....................
Test Profile Manager Screen...........cc.ccecueeueee.
Select Button ........cccecevevercncneennene.
Edit Button ........cocceceeeeenenencncne

Test Types

What's Inside.........ccceevvveviieienienicieeiecie e
TeSt TYPES..eeeeeeiieiiiiieeeeiiee et
Select Test TYPE .eocvevververeerieeieeienne
Copy Profile ......cccevvevieieieeiece
Test Definitions ........cccveevveveeieneeneerieeie e

Creating a Removal Torque Test

What's Inside.........cccoevvvevvieienienieieeieeie e
Select Test TYPE vovvvevvvereieiieiieeeeieeeiesieeveenens
Keyboard For Removal Test..............
Removal Test Setup Screen.........ccceeeveeeveneenee.
Removal Options ..........cccveeveeverieneeneeiesnene
Removal Minimum Torque................
Removal Peak Detect ............cueen.e...
Extra Travel......ccocevveviiecieecieee,
Removal Speed........cccccevvevieneenenne.
Pass / Fail Limits .......c.cccoevveeieniiiiereceeceeenne,
Removal Pass / Fail Low Limit.........

Removal Pass / Fail High Limit

iv ¢ Contents

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Re-Application OPtions .........c.eceerreeereeiieriereereenieenieeseeeresseesseens
Application TOIQUE.......cccveeveiieiiereeieeie e
Application Speed Prior to Slow Down........c.ccccouevuenens
Application SIow DOWn At .........ccoeevevienieienierieieenens

Multi-Test OPLiONS.......cecveereeieriieriieieeeeeiestesee e eeeeeeseeeneeeeeens
Multi-Test Run Options..........ccoeeeveeneenreiieeieeieeeeieens

RePOIt OPtioNS.....cocuieiieiieieeiieseeeee et
Edit Profile Header And Comment ............ccccceveenirennenne

Removal Test Run Screen........c.oooveveiiiiiiiiinieniiieieeienceee

Creating an Incremental Test

What's INSIde......ccevueruiiieiiiiriienceeeceeeeee e
Select TSt TYPE couveeeeenieeiieiieieee ettt
Keyboard for the Incremental Test..........cccceveevierreennne
Removal & Incremental Test Setup Screen..........ccocceeveveceeeiennene
Removal OPLioNS ......ccvvvieeiieiiieiieeeieeere e s
Removal Minimum Torque .........cccoceveevveerveenveenveennenn
Removal Peak Detect ........cccoveieniieninieieeeee
Removal Pass / Fail Limits ......ccccoceeereeienienineninenceceieeeiene
REPOIt OPtIONS.....cccvieiieiiieeiieiieriieieete e ete e seesaeeae e eeaesseeseens
Incremental Pass / Fail LImits .......cccoceeoeeiienienenininincnceceiene
ClOSE OPLIONS ...ovvveneieniieiiieeieeieesiteieeieetesaesreeseeesseeeesnesneenseenseens
Application TOTQUE........ccvervieriieieeieeiesieie e
Removal & Incremental Test Run Screen.........ccooceeveviveieeiennnn.

Creating a Removal & Bridge Test

WHhat's INSIC.....cc.eeivieiieiieieeiereeeee et
SElECt TSt TYPE vovvvevrievieeiieiieieeie ettt eee e sre b essesaaeneees

Keyboard For Removal and Bridge Test

Removal and Bridge Test Setup Screens..........cceeveveveveveveneenennns
Removal OpHONS ......ccceevvieiieieeiesieieee e
Removal Minimum Torque .........cccceevverevereeeceeeieneeeenns
Removal Peak Detect ........ccceeveriivienieieieeeeieceee
Removal Speed.......c.oocveieriiiiiieeee e
Removal Pass / Fail Limits .......cccoceeieieieiieneieneseceeeeeeeie e
Bridge OPtions......ccceeeiiiieiiesieii ettt
Bridge DiStance ..........cceceeeeierienencneeeseeeeee e
Bridge Initial Speed........ccocoveviiiieniieieiecieeeeee e
Bridge Change Speed ........ccoovveiievieniieiicieeieeieeeeiens
Bridge Break Speed........ccoveviviiiiinieieiceeeeeeeeiens
Bridge Pass / Fail Limits..........ccccecoveeieeiienienieeeie e
Re-Application OPtions .........c.eeeerveerieeieeriiesiesieneeesee e eeeseeeneeens
Re-Application TOrque.......c.cecveevvereenieesiesieeiesieie e
Re-Application Speed.........ccoeverienienerieiierieeee e
Re—Application SIow DOWN........cccoeeririiriinieieeeee
ClOSE OPLIONS ...ttt ettt sttt e e eeeens
Application TOTQUE......ceeevvrieriieirierieeieeree e sve e
ReEPOTt OPLIONS....eieieiiiieiieiieeiie et erre e erre e e seaeeeeeeereeeee s
Removal & Bridge Test Run Screen........o.ccoeeveeiienieieeceniennen.

Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test

What's INSIAE......coeruieuiiieiiiirieneec e
Select TSt TYPE couveeueeenieeiieiieie ettt
Keyboard For Reverse Ratchet Test..........ccceceevieniennen.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Contents e v



Reverse Ratchet Test SEtUP SCIEEN......cciiviiiiiiieiieiieit ettt sreesaeebe e eene e 53
Reverse RatChet OPtioNsS........c.ocverieriieriieieiie e steeie ettt et eeteesteesteesbesssessaessaesseeseessesnsesseenns 53
Reverse Ratchet Minimum TOIQUE. ........cecuieieeierieiieeee e 53

Reverse Ratchet DIStance .........coeeeeeeiiieiiiienieneeeteeeeese et 54

Reverse Ratchet DIr€Ction........cocoivereriiiiieiiicneeneeesiceieecetee e 54

Reverse Ratchet SPeed .........ooviiiiiiiiiiieeee e 54

Reverse Ratchet Pass / Fail LIMItS.......coieriiioiiiiiiieiee et 54
REPOIT OPLIONS.....eeeieiieie ettt ettt ettt et et e e teesee e b eeebeenseeseenneeneesneenne 55
Reverse Ratchet Test RUN SCIEEN ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieceeeee e 55
Creating a Strip Torque Test 56
WHhaL'S INSIAE. ...ttt st sttt et be e 56
T (ST A T A ) o< RTRRTR 56
Keyboard For Strip Torque TeSt......ccceererierieiierieeie et 56

SHAP TSt SELUP SCICEM ..ottt ettt ettt ettt st e e e naeeneeeneeas 57
SEEP TSt OPLIONIS ..eevveeeiiieeiieeiieeieeeteeeteeeteeeteeeteesteessbeesseeesseesnseeanseessseeasseesnsaesssessnseenseeens 57
Strip Minimum TOTQUE......cccveiiiieeiieeieeeiee sttt et e eteesveesaeesbeesreesebeesaseessseensneens 57

SEEP PEAK DEIECT ....eeviieiiieeiieiieeeie ettt ettt st eesae e s beesaaeessbaessseesnseennneens 58

SHAP CULOLT TOIQUE ..ttt ettt e s e esaesraeneas 58

SHAP SPEEA ..ttt ettt st e e s teesae et e erbeeab e st e nreetaenrens 58

SHAP SIOW DOWN AL ..ottt sa e eesesseesseenbeensens 59

Strip Pass / Fail LIMit.......ccccierieiiieiiieiesieiieieeie ettt enseesaesnnens 59

REPOTE OPLIONS.....eiiieniieiiieieeiieeties ettt te s te st e et et et e et e s st e seeteenseenseassesssessaeseensesnsesnsesnnenns 59
Srip TeSt RUN SCIEEM .....uvivieiieiieiiee ettt sttt st esseeseenseensens 60
Creating an ROPP CAP Test 61
WHhAL'S INSIAE. ...ttt ettt ettt b et ebe et e et be b b enean 61
SEIECE TSt TYPEC 1.uvveuvieeiieeieetieitieteeteeteste st este e bt esaeeteesseebeesbeesseesaessaesseesseessesssesssesseenseessenssens 61
Keyboard for ROPP Torque Test .....cc.eeveiieiiiriiiiieie ettt 61

ROPP TSt SELUP SCIEEMS ...cuvvieniiiiiiieiieeiie ettt ettt ettt sttt e s bt s bee s bt e e bt e sbeeeseesanee 62
ROPP Screen Page 1 .....oooviiiiiiiiieieeee ettt 62

ROPP SCreen Page 2 ......oocueiiiiiiiieeiie ettt ettt 66
Removal Options ........cceoieiiieiiieiieiecieeeeee e Error! Bookmark not defined.
Removal Minimum TOTQUE ......c.eeuieiieeieiieieee ettt 62
Removal Peak DEteCt .........coeiuiiiiiiieiieeee et 63
ReMOVAL SPEEA......cciiiiiieeiie ettt s 63
Removal Pass / Fail LIMILS ....ocuiruiiiiiiieieiieieiee ettt 63
BIidZe OPtIONS. ....cccuiiieieiieiieieeieeitesteeteeteetesee st este e bt esbeesseessesssesseessaessesssesssesseesseesseessesseens 64
Bridge DISTANCE ....ccvveeiiiieieeiieciieie ettt sttt et teesbe e b e esaeesaesaeenns 64

Bridge Initial SPEed.......ccvecvieiieiiiieiieiece et 64

Bridge Change SPeed AT ........oocvi ittt 65

Bridge Break SPEed......cccuieieiieiieiet ettt 65

Bridge Pass / Fail LIMItS.........c.cccieriieiiieiieiiesiereeie ettt ssee e eseensesaesnnesneesneenns 65
T8 |0l 0 015 o) 1RSSR 66
SrAP PeaK DELECE ....ccueeeieiieiiieee ettt 66

SHHP CULOLT TOIQUE ..ottt et eeas 67

SEEP SPEEA ..ttt st e e e st e e s baeenbaesnbaeenree s 67

SEEIP SIOW DOWIN At ..eviiiiieiiecieeee ettt et e e e s beeseseessbaennaaeas 67

Strip Pass / Fail LIMILS........ccocouieiiieiieieiieieesie ettt ettt tae e steeaeeaeenaesseesseenseenseennens 68
ROPP Cap Test RUN SCIEEM......cccueiiiiiiiieiiieeiiesieeeiee ettt ettt aeeaeesbae e 68
Selecting The System Options 69
WHAL'S TNSIAC. .....viieiieiiie ettt ettt e et e e tbe e aae e tbeeseeebaeenseeensaeenseesnsaennsens 69
System Options Menu Page 1 ........cccooiiiiiiiiieeeeee et 69

vi e Contents

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



UNIES OF IMEASUTIE ...ttt e e e s et e e s enaaeeseeaneeeennnns 69

Standard DEVIATION ........ccueiiruirieiieieeeseee ettt 70

AULO SAVE Data......oiiiiiiiiiiieiiciee et s 70

Auto Transmit 10 PC.....oouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 71

REPOIt OPLIONS ..ottt ettt et te e sree s e eseensesnsesneesneenseenes 71

Decimal PLaCES .....eevieiieiieie ettt 71

Enter Number of Decimal PIaces ........ccccoeoiiiiiiiiiiiii et 72

System Options Menu Page 2.........ccoooiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 72

USEr Cal WEIGNLS. ...ttt 72

Add and Remove Weights.........ccooiiiiiiiiiieeee e 73

Calibration SEIECHION ......ccueeuieieieierieete ettt sbe e eneene 74

DEIEtE DAta ..ottt sttt 74

PLINEET ¢ttt ettt sttt et nae 74

System Backup To USBi.......c.oociirieiieiieiieeceseeee ettt 75

Restore Profiles from USB .........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiececee e 75

Quick Start 76
WHAE'S TISTAC ...ttt ettt ettt e et e bt be et eae et e e s e e e sbesaeeneenean 76
Creating @ NEeW Profile ......c.occviiiiiiiiiciicic ettt st be s esaesnaesaee e 76
Performing the TSt .......cveciieiieieeieieeie ettt ettt te et et e e esbeetaesbaesseesseessesseessnenns 80

Live RUn TeSt SCTEEM .....coviiiiiiiiiieiieieetee e 80

Viewing and Saving Test Results 81
WRHAL'S INSIA@. ...ttt ettt ettt beeeteb et e et e e e sbesaeeneenean 81

Saving @ Test RESULL .....coouiiiiiiiiiii e e 81

AULO SAVE DAta.....iiiiiiiiiiie e 82

VIEWING TSt RESUILS ....cuviiiiieiiiciieiieie ettt ettt ettt et esbe e beesesssessaesaeenns 82

VIEW / Print REPOIT.....cocuieiiiiiiieciesiteit ettt s sae e eae e 82

Modifying Test Reports 83
WRAL'S TNSIAC. ...ttt ettt ettt et e s e s b e be e teeaesnaesneesneene 83
Entering @ Lot NUMDET ....c..ooouiiiiiiiiieiiee ettt e e 83
MoOdifying the REPOTL ........oouiiiiiiietiee ettt ettt et eae s 84
DEletiNg Data....c..oeiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt saee e 84

SAVING TO USB ...ttt sttt ettt et et e b e e saessaessaesseessessseessessseseensenssens 85
Transmitting Test Results 86
WHAE’S TNSIAC ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e e st e et e bt e e e teentesneesneeae 86

OULPUL POTT .ttt sttt e st e e st e e saa e e tae e saeesbeensaeesseensaeessaenseesnseeensens 86
CoNNECtOr REQUITEMENLS. .....ccuviiiiiieiiieiieeie ettt etee et e e seteeeeeestaeeaeeebaeeseeesaeensneenees 86

PIN OUL. ettt st b et s ettt s e e bt et n et et e b e 87

Communication ProtoCO] ... .....co.iiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 87

Data Format INfOrmation .........c.ccoeiiiiiiiiiieieniees ettt 87

SHAP TOTGUE.c. eeuveeerieiieieeieete sttt ettt et e et e teesteebeesbessaessaesseesseenseesseassesssasssensaensens 88

ROPP TOTGUE ittt sttt sttt ettt et bt e e sbae e b e sbaeeneees 88

Transmitting Data AUtOmMAtICALLY ........ocvveiiiiiiiiieeieeet e 89
Transmitting End of Test Results Automatically ..........ccccoceeieiienienininininincneenne 89

Using the USB Features 90
WHAL'S INSIA@. ...ttt ettt b et b et be bbb b enean 90
Backing up the SYSTEM ........cccviiieiiieiieiieie ettt ettt be e s ta e ba e seessesssesseesseenns 90
Copying and Transferring Profiles ..........ccccovvevieniiciiiiiiiieieceeceeee e 91

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Contents e vii



Restoring USB Files t0 SYStEIM ...ccviiuiiriiiiiiieiieeiieie ettt saeesse e senesseesse s 91

Restore USB BUttOn .......uvvviiiiiiieciieeiee ettt eeanees 91

ReStOre USB SCIEEM .....cvvvviiiiiieeeieeeee et e 91

Gold Standard Verification 93
WHAL'S TNSIAC. ....eeiiieeiie ettt et e et e e et e e saaaeessnaeeeessaeeesanaseessneeeesnnnns 93

Vibrac Gold Standard DeSCriPtion.........c.cceeruiiviieiieeieieereere ettt ereeresraesree e esseeseeesnens 93
Calibration Verification with the Gold Standard ..............ccccooovvviiiiiiieiiiiieeeee e, 93

Cap Inspector Calibration 96
WHAL'S TNSIAC. ....vieeiiie ettt et e et e e tae e aaeetbeesseeesaeenseeensaeenseeensaennsens 96

General Calibration INTOrMAtION.........ccocuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e ee s 96
Calibration FIEQUENCY .....c.eeouiriiriiietieieeiieeie ettt et eneens 96

Calibration EQUIPIMENT.........cccveiiieiiieiieiieieceese ettt ettt teesreesveeebeessessaestaesseeseesseennessnenns 96
Required Calibration TOOLS ..........cccvervieiiiienienieie ettt ereebeesaeseaesseenas 97

Performing a User VerifiCation..........cccocveiieriiiriieiieeerieeie et et eie e svessaesreesaeeseessesnne e 97
Installing the Calibration FiXtUre...........ccccvevviriiiierienieeie et 97

Installing the Calibration Beam.............cccceeriiriiiriieiieiieneee e 98

User Verification Zeroing SCIEEM..........ccueeveeieriereiereeieseiesseeseesesaesseesseessesssesssenns 99

User Verification Weight 1 SCIeeN.........ceevieviiiriieiiiieeieiieeeie et 99

User Verification Capture 1 SCrEEM.......ceeiuirriiriiirieriieiieieeie et 99

User Verification Weight 2 SCIeen.........c.evveiiiiieiieii e 100

User Verification Next Weight SCreen .........ocvevieiirienieiieeeeceseeee e 100

User Verification RePOTt ........ccuiviieeiiiiiiiieie ettt 101

Performing a User Calibration .........cocerieriiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeee et 101

User Calibration SCIEEM 1.........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeee e e e et e e e e eeenns 102

User Calibration SCIEEI 2......c..vvviiuiiiiiieiie et e e eaaeeeeenaeeeeas 102

User Calibration SCIEEI 3......ccuviiiiiiiiiiieie et eeaeee e 102

User Calibration / Verification SCIEEN ...........cevvvviiieeeiiiieeeee e 103

Main Calibration Menu after Calibration ............cooeveuveveeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeciieeeeeeeseinnns 103

Setting the Data and Time 104
WHAE S TISIAE ..ottt et e e e et et e e e e e e seaeeeessaeeeeensaeeesanaeeeens 104

Edit Date and TIME.......c..vvvieiiiiiiiiieiiee et eeaee e e e e eeaae e e e e e seaaanees 104

Date and Time MENU .......c.voiiiiiiiiiiiieceee et e e e eeaaeeeeenaeeeeas 104

Edit Date and Time SCIEEM..........oovuiiiiiiiieeeeie et ens 105

Down Force Option 106
WHAL'S TNSTIAC.....eeeiieeiieeeeeie ettt e e e et e e e e e e e s eaaeeeseaeeeessaeessnnaeeeens 106

About the Child Resistant OPtion ............ccvieiiiieirieiiieiieieceesieeieereeeesreesreereesneeee e ereesneas 106
Connecting the Al SUPPLY ..ooueeueieiiieeee ettt st 106
Adjusting the DOWN FOTCE.......ccviriiiiieiieieciieciee ettt aeesaeennas 107

Down Force Mechanism NOMENCIATUIE ..........cooovviiiiiieeiiieeeeeeeeeee et 108
Adjusting the DOWn FOIce FOOL........cuoiiiiiiiiiiiiciieieeee ettt 108
Operating the Child Resistant MechaniSm..............cccueoieiieroierienieneeie e 109
Glossary of Terms 111
Index 113

viii e Contents User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Overview

Introduction

Vibrac is an industry leader in the manufacture of precision
torque measuring equipment. Over fifty years of experience
in the torque-testing field is reflected in every new system.

Vibrac’s commitment to supplying state of the art products
has resulted in the development of the Model 2100 series of
cap Inspectors.

A Windows 7 computer with an IP65 panel and a Resistive
Touch screen operator interface will provide the user with
years of trouble free service.

What’s Inside

/

This manual is designed to provide the user with a step-by-
step procedure from receipt of the system through operation,
maintenance and calibration.

Following the steps in the first three chapters of this manual
will enable the user to rapidly become familiar with the
basic operation of the system.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Overview o 9



About This Manual

For convenience, this manual is divided into a number of
chapters. A brief description of each chapter follows.

Chapter 1: Unpacking and Inspection

This chapter is a guide to insure that the Cap Inspector is
received in proper condition and that all the necessary
components have been located.

Chapter 2: System Power Up

This chapter contains the required information for
electrically connecting the system components and then
powering up the system.

Chapter 3: System Check

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure to help the
user become familiar with the basic operation of the Model
2101C Cap Inspector by performing a system check.

Chapter 4: Modes of Operation

This chapter describes the functionality of the Run Mode
and the Program Mode as well as how to limit access to the
program mode with a password.

Chapter 5: Profile Manager

This chapter contains a description of the programming
features that can be used to create a profile for a specific test
type and the menus that are used in the process.

Chapter 6: Test Types

This chapter contains a description of the test types that can
be selected.

10 ¢ Overview

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Chapter 7: Creating a Removal Torque Test

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
Removal Torque Test.

Chapter 8: Creating an Incremental Test

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating
an Incremental Torque Test.

Chapter 9: Creating a Removal & Bridge Test

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
Removal and Bridge Torque Test.

Chapter 10: Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
Reverse Ratchet Torque Test.

Chapter 11: Creating a Strip Torque Test

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
Strip Torque Test.

Chapter 12: Creating an ROPP Test

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating
an ROPP Cap Torque Test.

Chapter 13: Selecting the System Options

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for selecting
the system options that best suit the application.

Chapter 14: Quick Start

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
new profile; with an appropriate name that will measure the
removal torque, re-apply the cap and compare the
measurements with the programmed pass fail limits when
the test is performed.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Overview o 11



Chapter 15: Viewing and Saving Test Results

This chapter contains a description of the procedure for
saving test results and then viewing and printing these
results.

Chapter 16: Modifying Test Reports

This chapter contains a description of the procedure for
modifying reports to fit the application.

Chapter 17: Transmitting Test Results

This chapter provides a description of the output port,
requirements, communication protocol and procedure for
transmitting test results automatically.

Chapter 18: Using The USB Features

This chapter describes in detail the use of a USB drive to
backup the system and to restore profiles.

Chapter 19: Gold Standard Verification

This chapter describes the calibration verification of the Cap
Inspector with a Vibrac Gold Standard.

Chapter 20: Cap Inspector Calibration

This chapter describes the entire calibration process, from
the initial verification through the performance of a user
calibration.

Chapter 21: Setting the Date and Time

This chapter contains a description of the procedure for
setting the Date and Time.

Chapter 22: Down Force Option

This chapter describes the down force mechanism that is
used for testing Child Resistant caps.

12 ¢ Overview

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Conventions

The following conventions are used in this manual.

/ Note:

Provides additional information related to the current topic.

Warning:

Alerts you to a danger that might result from doing or not
doing a specific action

Caution:
Suggests precautionary measures to avoid problems.

Important:

Reminds you to take specific action relevant to the
procedure at hand.

Tip:

Tells how to accomplish a procedure with the minimum
number of steps.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Overview o 13



Unpacking And Inspection

What’s Inside

This chapter provides the user with a checklist for the
receipt of a new Model 2002C series Conversion Kit.

Unpacking and Inspection

Y our torque meter was carefully inspected, both electrically
and mechanically before shipment. Upon receiving this
system, carefully unpack all items from the shipping
container and check for any signs of damage that may have
occurred during shipment.

Immediately report any shipping damage to the
shipping agent

Retain and use the original packing materials in case re-
shipment is necessary.

14 « Unpacking And Inspection User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Checklist for Items supplied with the system

The following items are shipped with all 2101 Cap
Inspectors.

Input power cable.

External Power Supply.

User Guide Ver, 7.1.0

2101 Cap Inspector
Operator's manual.

When calibration equipment is purchased with the system,
©CE (O the certificates of calibration for the beam and weights are

- = included behind the front cover of the manual.

Vibrac

I
e 31 v

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Unpacking And Inspection ¢ 15



System Power Up and Down

What’s Inside

This chapter contains the required information for powering
up the Model 2101 Cap Inspector and turning it off.

Powering Up the Cap Inspector

Following the steps below will energizes the system.
1. Insert the AC power cable into the power supply.

2. Connect the Power Supply to the receptacle, marked
24V DC on the rear of the Drive Tower.

. Plug the other end of the AC power cable into an AC
outlet.

The Model 2101 1s supplied for use with 120 or 220 VAC
50 or 60 HZ. Consult the factory or your local sales
representative for operation with other voltages.

The use of a surge protector with the system is
/ recommended as a protective measure against
electrical noise.

Now by actuating the switch on the rear of the tower the
system will be energized and ready for use.

16 o System Power Up and Down User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Initial Display After Power-up

From the time the power switch is actuated, 2 to 3 minutes
will pass while Windows and the 2101 programs are recalled

- from memory and loaded for use.

The Profile Library will appear on the touch screen when the
system is ready.

FROFILE LIERARY

Selcta pofie to un Now by touching the word Removal, this
| SELECT 1 of 1 TEST PROFILES == Al profile will be selected to run.

) |Removal

The green LED next to it will be illuminated
and the software will advance to the Run
screen.

v

Selecting a Profile from the Library

Remember to touch the word when making a selection not
the green LED.

Powering Down the Cap Inspector

Always use the Power Switch on the rear of the tower to
turn the system off.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector System Power Up and Down e 17



Do not exit to Windows and shut down like turning off a
computer.

This will cause the software to get out of synchronization
with the power off relay on the controller card.

The system will now be looked up and cannot be restarted
with the Power Switch.

Correcting The Power On Lockup Condition

The solution is to disconnect the AC power cord from the
/ AC Outlet.
> Please observe the Label on the rear panel of the tower.
See below

Wait 30 Seconds

WAIT This 30-second delay will insure that the relay has enough

30 seconds time for its contacts to open before the power is turned back
before on

switching
the power
back on.

18 o System Power Up and Down User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



System Check

What’s Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure to help the
user become familiar with the basic operation of the Model
2101 Cap Inspector by performing a system check to verify
that the drive is performing properly upon receipt.

Performing the System Check

In the previous chapter the Removal Test was selected and
therefore the Run Screen for the Removal Test will now be

displayed.
Run Screen
@ "[;,‘-(_)o_ | 000 fim  The Run Screen is the starting point for all
o - tests. Its appearance will change slightly to

match the selected test type.

Wa a0 8 s Wo @ A @0 e i e
e coUnT: 1

PROFILE! Removal DATETIME 12/04/2014 12,01

Observe the Live Torque display in the center of the screen.

When the drive shaft is in the up position and not connected
to a sample to be tested, this display should read zero.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector System Check o 19



Zeroing the System

{ ZERO * If the display does not read zero, press the Zero Key.

Zero Instruction Screen

The zero instruction screen will now be

Before Zeroing: displayed as a precautionary measure.
Uncouple Device Under Test
{ Zem ) [ Cancel )

The system must never be zeroed when the shaft is
coupled to the DUT. (Device Under Test)

This action can result in an offset that will effect the
measurements.

Performing The System Check

At this time, do not connect the Drive Shaft to anything.

The dynamic operation of the system can now be verified by
pressing the Open Button and later the Close Button.

20 e System Check User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Open Button

Error #3

Failed to reach removal
minimum torque in 180 degrees

Observe the Drive shaft. It should be rotating in the same
direction as the arrow on the Open Button when viewed
from above. (CCW)

On the screen a live graph of the measured
torque will be displayed.

The test will continue for 180 degrees looking
for a value greater than 2 % of the full scale
torque of the system

A line will be drawn across the graph at the
zero position since there is no torque when the
drive is not coupled to anything.

Since the torque is zero, when the 180-degree
point is reached this error message will be
displayed on the screen.

Selecting OK will return the program to the
Run Screen.

Close Button

Now by touching the Close button, the operation of the drive
in the clockwise direction can be verified.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

System Check o 21



Once again a live display of torque will
appear on the graph at the zero position.

The system will drive for 3 revolutions
looking for the programmed application
torque.

Since the torque is zero, after 3 revolutions
this error message will be displayed.

Failed to reach
application torque in 3 revs

Selecting OK will return the program to the
Run Screen.

We have now verified that the drive is performing correctly.

22 « System Check User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Modes of Operation

What’s Inside

This chapter describes the functionality of the Run Mode
and the Program Mode as well as how to limit access to the
program mode with a password.

Selecting a Mode

Profile Library

PROFILE LIERARY

ST e The Profile Library is displayed at power up
B - SELECT Lof 1 TEST PROFILES =2 Al for the selection of the profile to be executed
p or the selection of the main menu for accessing
= other system features. When the main menu is
? selected here, the following screen will be
. | | displayed.
L tiain tens ]

Run Mode (Main Menu)

L 1/21/2015 8:06:03 AM MAIN MENU

On power up, the software is defaulted to the
T iy Run Mode, when the Main Menu Button is
selected.

__ : - A grayed out or dimmed button is either the
) ) (e Selected Mode or a feature that cannot be
selected in the current mode.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Modes of Operation ¢ 23



(* Program Mode i Touching Program Mode Button will toggle the selection
from the Run Mode to the Program Mode.

Program Mode (Main Menu)

@l 1/21/2015 8:04:34 A MAIN MENU

| Select Test Profile

System Options l Profile Manager

In the program mode all the software features
in the system are available to the user for
creating and editing test profiles and selecting
the options that best suit the application. Both
calibration verifications and user calibrations
can be initiated here. Each button on this menu
will be the title of a chapter in this manual.

(* Run Mode i Touching the Run Mode Button will toggle the selection
back to the Run Mode.

Password Protecting the System

The following procedure will provide for locking the system
in the Run Mode and graying out the Program Mode Button.

On the Main Menu select Program Mode.

|PAGE1 SYSTEM OPTIONS

GETEE - I

Standard Deviation Mode IN

T -
T o

Data, Summary, Header, Comment

(wexreace ) ok ) (Cemce ) ( ermT )

On page 1 of the System Options menu select
Next Page.

Now on page 2 of the System Options menu,
select Password.

24 « Modes of Operation

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



PAGE 2 SYSTEM OFTIONS

T IO | 25,50,75,100

Calibration Selection ) [Applv Factory Comrections

3
| Delete Data (Run Mode) LI
I s

System Backup To USB ) [Lasl: Backup Unknown

A e L) |UsE Drive Detected

(eriorpece) ok ) (Ccancer ) (C ermT )

The Password Button will display the input screen for

creating a password.

Enter Password Menu

ENTER PASSWORD

1 3|4 glolo =
QW E|R|T|Y|U|I|O|P|f{|]]om
Als|D|F|G|H|3|K|L |
‘x| z|x|c|v|B|N|mM| <[> 7 [* e
[ am

Carefully key in the password just as you
intend to remember it.

Once entered here and accepted with the OK
Button, the user will be required to enter it
when attempting to enter the program mode.

Once a password has been entered the user cannot enter the
program mode without entering the password again.

The Password is case sensitive and must be entered precisely
as it was first entered!

RECORD THE PASSWORD IN A SAFE PLACE!

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Modes of Operation ¢ 25



Deleting The Password

In order to delete the password, the user must return to the
System Option Menu page 2.

——————————— Now on page 2 of the System Options menu,
EEEITTOEED =070 select Password.

| Apply Factory Corrections

T |
[ oolers Daa (un ode) IR
| Last Backup on 10

When Password is selected the following
screen will be displayed.

(priorPace) ok ) (Ccance ) ( emT )

ENTER PASSWORD (Case Sensitive)

g When a Password has been entered an Asterisk
Lol T 1 R el LG O B e B will be displayed for each character that was
QW/EIR|T|Y|Uu|1|o|P|{|]]em entered.
Als|p|F|G|H|3|k|L|i| |#a| Now by entering the correct password and
*wilz|x|c|v|Bn|m|<|>|?|"nem selecting OK the software will advance to the
— SPACE [~ el Main Menu.

CForgotPasswurd?)C oK ) { cancel )

Now on the Main Menu select System Options and advance
to page 2 and then select Password.

ENTER PASSWORD (Case Sensitive)

* Now select the Clear Field Key and the
ezt el &lad Sdadztall displayed Asterisks will be deleted.
QW|E(R|T|Y|Uu|I|O|P|{|}]|o=m
AlSJDIEjSjHl KL =% 1 The Password is now deleted.
W lz|{x|c|v|B{N{M[<|>]7|" e
sur | - | SPACE EES
(Eogotraemoni) (0K )

26 ¢ Modes of Operation User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Invalid Password Screen

The Invalid Password Screen will be displayed
when an Invalid Password is entered. The OK

INVALID PASSWORD .
Button will return the software to the Enter
Password Screen wear the Forget Password
- Button can be selected.

Forgot Password

[ Forgot Password ) Elee; Sfeoclllowing screen will be displayed when this Button is

Contact Vibrac

The contact person at Vibrac will first ask for

the serial number of the system.

Contact Vibrac @603-882-6777 .. .
This is necessary to provide the proper code to

correct the problem.

When calling, have system serial # ready.

Have you recorded the password in a safe place?

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Modes of Operation ¢ 27



Profile Manager

What's Inside

This chapter contains a description of the programming
features that can be used to create a Profile for a specific test
type and the menus that are used in the process.

Profile Manager Button

Touching this button accesses the profile manager screen.

l': Profile Manager

Test Profile Manager Screen

The Test Profile Manager screen displays the

Removal

i A gy features of the currently selected test. The
%ﬁ%r‘:ﬁgf’% @z buttons on the right side of screen are used to
Sl iy create additional tests, edit the selected test,

e Aoplication Torue, 750 bn gwew=n  save tests to a USB drive and print the test
Header - profiles.

e o

This button will return all the features of the current profile

SET DEFAULTS ) to their factory default value.

28 e Profile Manager User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Select Button

This button will advance the software to the Test Profile

Select Library that is displayed on power up.

Edit Button

¢ : This button will advance the software to the Test setup
{».. Edit screen for the currently selected test Profile.

New Button

This button will advance the software to the select test type
menu for creating a new profile.

Delete Button

This button will delete the currently selected Profile.

Save to USB

- _ ) o 1
" Save To USB Thls button enables the user to make a copy of the currently
L displayed Profile on a memory stick

Print

This button will send the profile data in serial form to the
RS232 port.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Profile Manager o 29



Test Types

What's Inside

This chapter contains a description of the test types that can
be selected and the procedure for selecting a test type.

Test Types
To view the Test Types follow the steps below.
Selecta profle to un - On the Profile Library screen touch the Main
: ;;;]EVZIIECT 1 of 1 TEST PROFILES *** ZI Menu Button,
o The software will then advance to the Main
: Menu shown below.
® _
5 v
D

@l 1/21/2015 8:04:34 A MAIN MENU

Now touch the Profile Manager Button and the
software will display the features of the
currently selected Profile.

Select Test Profile

| Profile Manager | Calibration

l System Options

CIID ST ST o

30 o Test Types User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Removal

Test Type: Removal
REMOVAL OPTICNS
Minimum Torque: 2.0 %
Peak Detect: 5 degs
Extra Travel: 0 deg
Low Limit: 0.00 |b-in
High Limit: 30.00 |b-in
RE-APPLICATIONS OPFTIONS

| Select

A @ETED Now on the Test Profile Manager Screen

@D sclect New and the software will advance to
the Select Test Type Menu.

advance to the Keyboard for naming the new

Re-Application Torque: 7.50 lb-in " Save To USB
Header:
A
) i
Select Test Type
This menu displays the six basic test types that
- _ can be used for creating new profiles.
e When a Test Type is selected the software will

profile.

Each of the items displayed here will be

/

described in a chapter with the same name,
with the exception of Copy Profile.

Copy Profile

In many cases it will be quicker to copy a profile and then
edit a couple items rather than create a whole new profile.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Test Types o 31



Test Definitions

Removal

Removal and Incremental

Removal and Bridge

Reverse Ratche_t

The counter clockwise turning force required to remove an
applied closure from a bottle finish.

The Removal portion of this test is the same as described
above.

The Incremental portion is the clockwise turning force
required to tighten an applied closure six degrees beyond its
initial applied position.

The Removal and Incremental Test per Industry Standards is
always performed at 1 RPM and the distance to drive is
always six degrees when re-applying the cap.

The Removal portion of this test is the same as described
above.

The Bridge portion is the counter clockwise turning force
required to break the small strips of material that span the
gap between the cap and the tamper evident band.

The counter clockwise turning force required to rotate an
applied child resistant closure without any down force.

The clockwise turning force required to rotate the cap until

the threads on the bottle or in the cap fail.

The Removal and the Bridge potion of this test is the same

as described above. The Strip portion of this test measures
the turning force required in the clockwise direction to cause
the threads in the Aluminum Cap to fail.

32 o Test Types

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Creating a Removal Torque Test

What's Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
Removal Torque Test.

The procedure for displaying the select test type screen was
described in the previous chapter.

Select Test Type

SELECT TEST TYPE

. . On the Select Test Type screen select
_ _ : Removal.
The software will advance to the Enter Profile

Name screen as shown below.

Copy Profile
i Cancel ]

Keyboard For Removal Test

ENTER PROFILE NAME

Removal For this manual the profile name, Removal
B4 B4 B B4 M L N E R S has been entered.
QWIE|R|T|v|u|T|ofP| ||| Selecting OK will advance the software to the
Als|p|F|e|H|3|K|L|:| |#& | Removal Test Setup Screen shown below.
‘oz lz|x|c|v|B{nN|M ® e
st |« | SPACE |_+| flo

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Removal Torque Test o 33



Removal Test Setup Screen

REMOVAL TEST SETUP

@D Removal The Removal Test Setup screen is divided into
Removal Options Re-Application Options 5 groupings.
"-‘_“*’ L 1. Removal Options
| Extra Travel o deg . Slow Down @
I M Multi-Test Options 1 1M1
- P Y 2. Pass/Fail Limits
_:20‘330 = 3. Re-Application Options
o) — 4. Multi-Test Options

5. Report Options

Removal Options

Removal Options Minimum Torque: The torque value that must be exceeded

20 = before the removal torque is considered valid.

o«  Peak Detect: The number of degrees of rotation after a peak

1 wm  has been measured for the software to accept this peak as the
removal torque value.

Extra Travel: The distance to drive in the opening direction
to leave the cap loose.

Speed: The drive speed to be used for the test.

Removal Minimum Torque

Removal Minimum Torque(%o):

Observe the minimum and maximum
Max \I’a:uei Imo.o % values.
To input a value, just start typing. The first key

} : : | : : } : : } : 1 selected will overwrite the first highlighted
| || || || | value on the screen. When the desired value
2 90 . Bk Spc

has been keyed in press OK to save the new

pcencel] [Scememyun] o] value.

34 o Creating a Removal Torque Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Removal Peak Detect

Removal Peak Detect:

s Deg

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Extra Travel

Extra Travel:
Note: If greater than 0, then Cap will not be re-applied.

Max Value: (9999 | @ d
Min Value: 0 €g

S IR N
s s |2 | & |
e o | . |

E

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Removal Speed

Removal Speed:

Max Value: |5
Min Value: |1 | rpm

Lr fLz2 |8 || s |
s fLs |2 | s |
‘9”0' BkSpcl

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Creating a Removal Torque Test o 35



Pass / Fail Limits

Pass/Fail Limits Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the

000 b  test to pass.

000 ®1 High Limit: The torque value that must not be exceeded for
the test to pass.

Removal Pass / Fail Low Limit

Removal Pass/Fail Low Limit:

Max Value: 30,00 .
Min Value: 0.00 m Ib-in

IS N N
s |l s | 7 || 8 |
o | o | . | e

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Removal Pass / Fail High Limit

Removal Pass/Fail High Limit:

Max Value: 30.00 -
Min Value: (0.00 30.00 Ib-in

I N N
s | s |7 | s |
o | o L | s

| ey | _ox |

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

/ The Pass / Fail Numeric Key Pads shown on this page will
be used for programming the limits throughout this manual.

However they will not be displayed in each chapter.

36 e Creating a Removal Torque Test

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Re-Application Options

 Repilication Ogtions Re-application Torque: This is the torque that the cap will be
Flb § re-applied to after the removal test when Extra Travel is set
i pee

0 cwamwm O ZCTO.
Speed: This is the speed at which the drive will rotate prior

to the slow down to 1 RPM.

Slow Down @: This is the percent of application torque at
which the drive will slow down to 1 RPM.

Application Torque

Application Torque:

Observe the minimum and maximum

has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

mey B e values.
s [ 2 || 3 |[ & | To input a value, just start typing. The first key
l ‘ . I ‘ | ‘ . ' selected will overwrite the first highlighted
| ‘ : | ‘ | ‘ o ' value on the screen. When the desired value
Lﬁw.l _ Cearbnry | ok |

Application Speed Prior to Slow Down

Application Speed (prior to 1 RPM Slow Down):

Observe the minimum and maximum

e [ values.
':'Iin :a:ue: If rpm

To input a value, just start typing. The first key

‘ : | 2 l ‘ i ' ‘ 2 | selected will overwrite the first highlighted
} 5 1 o : ‘ ? ' ‘ 8 | value on the screen. When the desired value
9 0

has been keyed in press OK to save the new

value.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Removal Torque Test o 37



Application Slow Down At

Application Slow Down to 1 RFM

(% of Application Torque): Observe the minimum and maximum

x Value: N values.
e % !

To input a value, just start typing. The first key

PR N | R | selected will overwrite the first highlighted
s | e | 7| s | value on the screen. When the desired value
o |[ o | . ||Bksp] has been keyed in press OK to save the new
M W M value.
Multi-Test Options
Multi-Test Options L. . .
mbed  When Multi is enabled the following screen will be
displayed.

Multi-Test Run Options

MULTI-TEST RUN TIME OPTIONS

- _ This menu enables the user to perform a
e R ber of tests with between tests t
pre——— number of tests with a nap between tests to

— prevent over heating the threads.
[Disabled
[Enabled
TN 0:tc Test s Run

Mote: "Operator Walt Between Tests” will o< after Tap Batween Tests”

It is frequently used for life testing a closure.

Report Options
Report Options The Header and Comment Button will display the

following menu.

38 o Creating a Removal Torque Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Edit Profile Header And Comment

EDIT PROFILE HEADER AND COMMENT

The Header and Comment entered here will
appear on all reports.

i Header

|Header Example

[Comment Example

o

Removal Test Run Screen

When the removal test has been programmed and selected

the run screen, shown below, will be displayed

~0.00 0.00
Live Torque: 0. 00 Ib-in
Test Type: | Removal

','—"‘.
{ VIEW / PRINT

TORGLE

=

| TEST PROFILE
o 3 i i 40.0 50.0 €0.0 ; 3 i 100.0 2
Points 1 COUNT: 1 0
PROFILE: Removal DATE/TIME:| 12/15/2014 11:45

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Removal Torque Test o 39



Creating an Incremental Test

What's Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating
an Incremental Torque Test.

Select Test Type
On the Select Test Type screen select Removal
SEERR == and Incremental
D The software will advance to the Enter Profile
Name screen as shown below.

Keyboard for the Incremental Test

ENTER PROFILE NAME

Removal & Incremental For this manual the profile name, Removal &

R B4 B W Y B S RS B Incremental has been entered.
Q|W/E|R|T|Y|u|1|o|P|[|]|e=} Selecting OK will advance the software to the
Als|p|F|le|H|3|K|L|:| |#&]| Removal and Incremental Test Setup Screen

*ws 7 x|lc|lviBIniM|,|.| [*wee | shown below.

s |«|  seace || %

40 ¢ Creating an Incremental Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Removal & Incremental Test Setup Screen

REMOWVAL & INCREMENTAL TEST SETUP

@ rcrementa The Removal & Incremental Test Setup screen
Removal Ootions 1s divided into 5 groupings.
CEEED:: | ., srouping
[ _peai DetectJERNRCN I 1. Removal Options
Remaoval Pass/Fail Limits Incremental Pass/Fail Limits
000 o 000 o ST i
e I —— < 2. Pass/Fail Limits
Report Options Close Options _ 1 ] ]
CEmED o v 3. Re-Application Options
C ok ) Concel ) serosu) 4. Report Options

5. Close Options

Removal Options

Removal Options Minimum Torque: The torque value that must be exceeded
20 =  before the removal torque is measured,
- ®" Peak Detect: The number of degrees of rotation after a peak
has been measured for the software to accept this peak as the
removal torque value.

Removal Minimum Torque

Removal Minimum Torque (% of System Capacity):

Observe the minimum and maximum

Max Value: [100.0 % values.
Min Value: 0.5 .
To input a value, just start typing. The first key

} '15 : } : : { : { : I selected will overwrite the first highlighted
‘ | ‘ ' [ | ; | value on the screen. When the desired value
2 o | Bk Spc

has been keyed in press OK to save the new

| ommm | o] value

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating an Incremental Test o 41



Removal Peak Detect

Removal Peak Detect:

Observe the minimum and maximum

o B ldeg values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key

} : { : : } : : } : l selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
o | o | has been keyed in press OK to save the new

o] Do (Lol value

Removal Pass / Fail Limits

Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the
000 B et to pass
3000 lbin

High Limit: The torque value that must not be exceeded for

the test to pass.
Report Options
 RepotOptions The Header and Comment will be displayed on all test
reports for this test profile.

Incremental Pass / Fail Limits

TSRO T Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the
Distance is always 6 degrees. test tO pass

I | Pass/Fail Limi . L

pemens sl mis High Limit: The torque value that must not be exceeded for

30,00 oo the test to pass.

42 e Creating an Incremental Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Close Options

____ CloseOptions This 1s the torque value that will be used when the Close
§ ication Torque A8 Ib-in . :
= Button is pressed in the Incremental Test Mode.

The Close Option is seldom used in the Incremental Test
Mode.

Application Torque

[ Observe the minimum and maximum
ma B o values.
i To input a value, just start typing. The first key
‘ b ' = I ‘ i ' ‘ = I selected will overwrite the first highlighted
s lls |l 72 | & | =
value on the screen. When the desired value
Lo |0 | | |k spe | has been keyed in press OK to save the new

o] Domeme (o] value

Removal & Incremental Test Run Screen

When the Removal & Incremental test has been
programmed and selected the run screen, shown below, will

be displayed
. 0.00 | 0.00
Live Torque: 000 Ib-in

Test Type: l Removal and Incremental

| VIEW / PRINT

TORQUE

&

{ TEST PROFILE

10.0 15.0 20,0 25.0 30,0 35.0 40.0 45.0 t NT:
Points cou i 0

PROFILE: 'iIncrementaI =RINN DATE/TIME:! 12/15/2014 11:42 1

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating an Incremental Test o 43



Creating a Removal & Bridge Test

What's Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
Removal and Bridge Test.

Select Test Type
On the Select Test Type screen select Removal
______—_ —— —— _  and Bridge.
T G The software will advance to the Enter Profile
Name screen as shown below.

Keyboard For Removal and Bridge Test

ENTER PROFILE NAME

Removal & Bridge For this manual the profile name, Removal &
tlal# s|%l~|& (1Yl _|+ :
B M EH W R R B Bridge has been entered.

QW/E|R|T|Y|u|1|{o|P|{|]|=] Selecting OK will advance the software to the

Als|D|F|G|H|3|K|L sw | Removal and Bridge Test Setup Screen shown
s |z x|c|v|B|n|m|, |.| [*esar | Delow.
swr | - | seace [ -[ am

44 o Creating a Removal & Bridge Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Removal and Bridge Test Setup Screens

PAGE 1 REMOVAL & BRIDGE TEST SETUP
W |Remnval & Bridge
i oo SO G
| Peak Detect 3 deg | Initial Speed  MEY RPM
1 BPM | Change Speed @ B[ O of Remioval

Removal Pass/Fail Limits
[ High Limit  JENGGRRL

C—
Bridae Pass/Fail Limits
So00 o

(nexreace ) ok

) C CANCEL ) SETDEFAULTS )

PAGE 2 REMOVAL & BRIDGE TEST SETUP
m 'Removal & Bridge

Re-Application Options

Application Torque RIS

Close Options

U Application Turqué 7.50  lbein

The Removal and Bridge test setup screen,
page 1, is divided into 4 groupings.

1. Removal Options
2. Removal Pass / Fail Options
3. Bridge Options
4. Bridge Pass / Fail Options

The Removal and Bridge test setup screen,
page 2, is divided into 3 groupings.

I

. Slow Down @

o

e o 1. Re-Application Option

2. Close Option

l  Slow Down @

Report Options

| Header / Comment

D (canceL ) _sersems)

3. Report Options

(PrioRpPace) (o

Removal Options

Minimum Torque: The torque value that must be exceeded
before the removal torque is considered valid.

Removal Options

(TVIinimumTorqué 2.0 %o
[ Peak Detect B deg
@ Speed D1 RPM

Peak Detect: The number of degrees of rotation after a peak
has been measured for the software to accept this peak as the
removal torque value.

Speed: The drive speed to be used for the test.

Removal Minimum Torque

Removal Minimum Torque(%o):

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

Max Value: 100.0
Min Value: |0.5

To input a value, just start typing. The first key

} : : ' : : } : : } : 1 selected will overwrite the first highlighted
| | | i i | value on the screen. When the desired value
9 0 Bk Spc

has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Removal & Bridge Test o 45



Removal Peak Detect

Removal Peak Detect:

T deg
|
|

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Removal Speed

Removal Speed:

.Ma: Value: |5
Min Value: |1 rpm

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Removal Pass / Fail Limits

Removal Pass/Fail Limits Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the

0.00  [lbin test to pass.

C HighLimit  JERCSG

High Light: The torque value that must not be exceeded for
the test to pass.

46 e Creating a Removal & Bridge Test

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Bridge Options

Bridge Options Distance: This is the distance to drive when measuring the

[ Distance ] P 270 e torque required to break the Bridges after the removal torque
el has been measured
0 %/ of Removal :

=

Initial Speed: This is the speed that the system will drive at
until the change speed torque value is reached.

Change Speed: This is the percentage of removal torque at
which the system will change speed to perform the Bridge
break test.

Break Speed: This is the speed that the system will drive at
when breaking the bridges.

Bridge Distance

Bridge Distance:

Observe the minimum and maximum

e R deg values.

a2 [ = | e | To input a value, just start typing. The first key
‘ > I ‘ e ' ‘ / | ‘ 8 l value on the screen. When the desired value
Lo Jlo | . | |.BkSec I has been keyed in press OK to save the new

selected will overwrite the first highlighted
[Concel | | Clearémy || ok | value.

Bridge Initial Speed

Initial Speed (At Start of Bridge Testing ):

Observe the minimum and maximum

Maxvaluess | values.
Min Value: 1 rpm

. To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
ok |

value.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Removal & Bridge Test o 47



Bridge Change Speed

Bridge Slow Down (% of Removal Torque):

Observe the minimum and maximum

a Value: : values.
I:'Iin :a:ue: {;00 @ 0/0

Y| P | — —— To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted

s |l s || 7 | s | value on the screen. When the desired value

9o |l o | | has been keyed in press OK to save the new

Bridge Break Speed

Break Speed (After Bridge Speed Change):

Observe the minimum and maximum

wit B Jwm values.
‘ . | ‘ 5 ' [ R . To input a value, just start typing. The first key
| 1 1 selected will overwrite the first highlighted

5 6 7
_® | o

8 value on the screen. When the desired value

| : Bk Spe I has been keyed in press OK to save the new

[Goncel || clearmy | value.

Bridge Pass / Fail Limits

Bridge Pass/Fail Limits Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the
0.00 in  test to pass.

000 0 High Light: The torque value that must not be exceeded for
the test to pass.

48 o Creating a Removal & Bridge Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Re-Application Options

Re-Application Options Application Torque: This is the torque that the cap will be
250 B re-applied to after the removal and bridge measurements are
@ made.

1
(" Slow Down @ D o /5 of Appl

Speed: This is the speed that the system will drive at until
the slow down point is reached.

Slow Down At: This is the torque value at which point the
drive will slow down to re-apply the cap at 1 RPM

Re-Application Torque

Application Torque:

[, o
L |2 |3 || e |
s |l s | 2 | = |
o || o || | | Bspe |

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Re-Application Speed

Close Speed (prior to 1 RPM Slow Down):
Max Value: [5
Min Value: |1 . rpm
3
7
|

S
s s |
2 Lo |

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Creating a Removal & Bridge Test o 49



Re—-Application Slow Down

Close Slow Down To 1 RPM

(%o of Application Torque):

v %

2 L3 [[ s |
s | [ 7 | s |
s |_o |

E

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Close Options

_ _ Application Torque: This is the value that will be used when
el the Close Button is pressed in the Removal and Bridge Test

e r—— Mode.
Speed:

Application Torque

Application Torque:

e 7. 5 Ib-in

ENENEN TN
s |l s |2 | s |
Lo |l o || . || Besee]

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

50 e Creating a Removal & Bridge Test

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Report Options

_ ReportOptions The Header and Comment will be displayed on all test
reports for this test profile.

Removal & Bridge Test Run Screen

When the Removal & Bridge test has been programmed and
selected the run screen, shown below, will be displayed.

Ey) | 0.00 0.00
Live Torque: 0 ] 00 Ib-in

Test Type:|  Removal and Bridge

30.000 -

20,0003

10,000 ]

e
| VIEW / PRINT

TORGUE

0,000 -}
-10,0007

E {‘—"'-
oot | TEST PROFILE

<30, 0100 R

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 0.0 80.0 90.0 100.0 A
Paints COUNT: 0
PROFILE: Bridge EDIT DATE/TIME:' 12/15/2014 12:14

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Removal & Bridge Test o 51



Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test

What's Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
Reverse Ratchet Torque Test.

Select Test Type

SELECT TEST TYPE

On the Select Test Type screen select Reverse
. _ _ Ratchet
The software will advance to the Enter Profile

Name screen as shown below.

{ Copy Profile )

Keyboard For Reverse Ratchet Test

ENTER PROFILE NAME

Reverse Ratchet For this manual the profile name, Reverse

TR Y Ratchet has been entered.
QW|E|R|T|Y|ujT|o|P|{|]|m| Selecting OK will advance the software to the
Als|p|F|G|H|3|k|L|:| |==| Reverse Ratchet Test Setup Screen shown

*ws lz|x|c|v|B|{N|M|, |.| [Pess | below.

swr | | SPACE [~ o=

52 e Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Reverse Ratchet Test Setup Screen

REVERSE RATCHET TEST SETUP

@D Reverse Ratchet The test setup screen is divided into 3 parts.
20 | QIS 00 e
360 deg 30.00 B 2. Reverse Ratchet Pass / Fail Limits
oren(cc)
[ spee __JEREIETY 3. Report Options
Report Options

(o« ) CANCEL SErpEFAULTS)

Reverse Ratchet Options

Reverse Ratchet Options Minimum Torque: The torque value that must be exceeded
20 = before the torque test is considered valid.
360 deg : L - - :
lﬁ Distance: This is the distance in degrees that the cap will be
e rotated while looking for the maximum torque.
Direction: This is the direction that will be used for the test

Speed: The drive speed to be used for the test.

Reverse Ratchet Minimum Torque

Observe the minimum and maximum

o % values.
Ca [ 2 ([ s |[ a | To input a.value, jusF start typing: Thg first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighte
s s || 7 || s | lected will te the first highlighted
‘ | I ‘ ' [ | value on the screen. When the desired value
9 0 Bk Spc

has been keyed in press OK to save the new

o] Domeme (Lol value

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test o 53



Reverse Ratchet Distance

Reverse Ratchet Distance:

A 36

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key

ot selected will overwrite the first highlighted
I ‘ | value on the screen. When the desired value

Bk Spc I has been keyed in press OK to save the new

renicn

| et | o] value

Reverse Ratchet Direction

The Direction Button is an alternate action switch that
changes the direction with each actuation.

Reverse Ratchet Speed

Reverse Ratchet Speed:

Max Value: 5 1
Min Value: |1

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key

: | ‘ 2 I ‘ 2 I | = l selected will overwrite the first highlighted
2 l } S : ‘ 7 I | B l value on the screen. When the desired value
9 0

value.

has been keyed in press OK to save the new

Reverse Ratchet

Reverse Ratchet Pass/Fail
@ |30.00 brin

Pass / Fail Limits

Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the
test to pass.

High Light: The torque value that must not be exceeded for
the test to pass.

54 e Creating a Reverse Ratchet

Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Report Options

| ReponOptions The Header and Comment will be displayed on all test
reports for this test profile.

Reverse Ratchet Test Run Screen

When the Reverse Ratchet test has been programmed and
selected the run screen, shown below, will be displayed.

~0.00

Live Torque:l 0.00 Ib-in

Test Type:| Reverse Ratchet

| YIEW / PRINT

[l

TORGUE

e

| TEST PROFILE

S T ST R T 5
200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400 2600 2800 3002 COUNT. I 0
Paints

PROFILE: EReverse Ratchet EDIT DATE/TIME: I 01/05/2015 13:43 |

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test o 55



Creating a Strip Torque Test

What's Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a

Strip Torque Test.
Select Test Type
On the Select Test Type screen select Strip.
The software will advance to the Enter Profile
Name screen as shown below.
Keyboard For Strip Torque Test
ENTER PROFILE NAME . .
Strip| For this manual the profile name, Strip has
ez L[S B[] [ | been entered.
QW/E|R|T|Y|u|1|o|P|{|]|,=| Selecting OK will advance the software to the
Als|p|F|e|H|3|k|L|:| |=a| Strip Test Setup Screen shown below.
S |z x|clv|B{nN|M|, | .| [®ne
swr | - SPACE [~] oo
i oK } Cancel

56 e Creating a Strip Torque Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Strip Test Setup Screen

STRIP TEST SETUP

[ vame YO0 The Strip Test Setup screen is divided into 3
Strip Options Strip Pass/Fail Limits parts.
{ Minimum Torque JPXTED [ Low Limic XA . .
CEE»: -~ | @ s 1. Strip Options
2o B 2. Strip Pass / Fail Limits
1w Report ptions i
p— 3. Report Options

—

Strip Test Options

Strip Options

5l
= Peak Detect: The number of degrees of rotation after a peak

) \ has been measured for the software to accept this peak as the
R Strip Torque value.

[ Slow Down @ J0 %

Minimum Torque: The torque value that must be exceeded
before the Strip Torque is measured.

Cutoff Torque: When the Cutoff Torque is reached the test
will end.

Speed: The drive speed prior to slow down to 1 RPM test
speed.

Slow Down At: A programmed percent of application torque
to 1 RPM.

Strip Minimum Torque

Strip Minimum Torque (% of System Capacity):

Minimum Torque can not be greater than Cutoff Torque Observe the minimum and maximum

valueiz50 ': values.
I:I:n :a:ue: |§.500 0/0
[| 3

To input a value, just start typing. The first key

| | selected will overwrite the first highlighted
s R | 7 |8 | value on the screen. When the desired value
o || o | | | Bsee | has been keyed in press OK to save the new

|

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Strip Torque Test o 57



Strip Peak Detect

rtrip Peak Detect:

'::::::::Ts deg
N
s |
o | -
| Cancel | IﬂmﬁM ok |

©

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Strip Cutoff Torque

’Sz";aﬁ,":?qm::;...hm“.ﬁ..m Toryes
e Y |Ibein
NN
5 s [z [ & |
N T

E

M

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Strip Speed

’Strip Speed (prior to 1 RPM Slow Down):

Max Value: 5
Mailn V:I:: 1 '. rpm

T | T
s |l s [z | s |
‘9”0' ‘BkSpcl

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

58 e Creating a Strip Torque Test

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Strip Slow Down At

'Strip Slow Down To 1 RPM

‘(%oflwlicalimﬁmmm Observe the minimum and maximum
Max\nl'alue:[mo—.@ Values.

Min Value: |0

‘ . l To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
| | value on the screen. When the desired value
Bk Spc I has been keyed in press OK to save the new

| omimind o] value

3
7

S
_s | s |
o | o |

Strip Pass / Fail Limit

Strip Pass/Fail Limits Low Limit: The Torque value that must be

- exceeded for the test to pass.
000t

High Light: The torque value that must not be

" High Limit 30.00 Ib-in exceeded for the test to pass.

Report Options

Report Options

The Header and Comment will be displayed on all test
reports for this test profile.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating a Strip Torque Test o 59



Strip Test Run Screen

When the Strip Torque test has been programmed and
selected the run screen, shown below, will be displayed.

. 0.00
Live Torque:| O OO Ib-in
Test Type: | Strip

e e
| VIEW / PRINT

=

I
| TEST PROFILE

TORQLE

R ——— i
100 200 300 400 S00 o000 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1502 COUNT. 0

Points

PROFILE: |Strip EDIT . DATE/TIME: | 12/15/2014 13:06

60 e Creating a Strip Torque Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Creating an ROPP CAP Test

What's Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating

an ROPP Cap Torque Test.
Select Test Type
e On the Select Test Type screen select ROPP.

_ The software will advance to the Enter Profile
pr—— Name screen as shown below.

Keyboard for ROPP Torque Test

ENTER PROFILE NAME

ROPP For this manual the profile name, ROPP has
1514 M M R E B B been entered.

Q|W|E|R|T|Y|u|1|Oo|P|{|]|e=| Selecting OK will advance the software to the
Als|p|F|G|H|3|Kk|L|:| |=a| ROPP Test Setup Screen shown below.
@ lz|x|c|lv|B|N|M et
st |« | SPACE [~| oo
{ oK J Cancel

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating an ROPP CAP Test ¢ 61



ROPP Test Setup Screens

ROPP Screen Page 1

| PAGE 1 ROPP TEST SETUP
@I ror
Removal Options Bridge Options

[ Minimum Torque |20 O

[ PeakDetect JH deg

Speed

Removal Pass/Fail Limits
i

.1

RPM

TS -
TR -~
CTETT - -
o
Eridge Pass{Fail Limits

(nexreace ) ( ok ) ( canceL ) _ssromaurs )

The ROPP Test Setup Screen (page 1) is
divided into 4 parts.

1. Removal Options
Removal Pass / Fail Limits
Bridge Options

Bridge Pass / Fail Limits

Sl

Removal Options

Removal Options

(TVIinimumTorqué 2.0 %o
[ Peak Detect B deg
@ Speed D1 RPM

Minimum Torque: The torque value that must be exceeded
before the removal torque is considered valid.

Peak Detect: The number of degrees of rotation after a peak

has been measured for the software to accept this peak as the
removal torque value.

Speed: The drive speed to be used for the test.

Removal Minimum Torque

Removal Minimum Torque(%o):

Max Value: 100.0

Min Value: 0.5 %

2 f s || s |
s s |z | & |
‘ 9 'i (1] H HBkSpcl

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

62 e Creating an ROPP CAP Test

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Removal Peak Detect

Removal Peak Detect:

Max Value: 360
Min Value: 2

|ﬁ1
z

3
|7

1
5
9

ol |N

i
]
i

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Removal Speed

Removal Speed:

Max Value: |5
Min Value: |1 rpm

2 flz2 |3 || e |
s fLs |2 | s |
‘9||0| BkSpc]

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Removal Pass / Fail Limits

Pass/Fail Limits Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the

000 Win  test to pass.

.20 ¥ High Limit: The torque value that must not be exceeded for
the test to pass.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Creating an ROPP CAP Test o 63



Bridge Options

Bridge Options Distance: This is the distance to drive when measuring the
270 %3 torque required to break the Bridges after the removal torque
1 ™ has been measured.

@ Change Speed @ D |60 %

1w Initial Speed: This is the speed that the system will drive at
after the Removal measurement has been made.

Change Speed: This is the torque at which the system will
change to the speed for performing the bridge break.

Break Speed: This is the speed at which the bridges will be

broken.

Bridge Distance

Bridge Distance:

P ) 7 ) deg

_f2 |3 || a |
s s [l 7 | s |
‘ 9 H 0 | |BkSpc|

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Bridge Initial Speed

Initial Speed (At Start of Bridge Testing ):

Max Value: 5 .
Min Value: 1 l rpm

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

64 e Creating an ROPP CAP Test

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Bridge Change Speed AT

Bridge Slow Down (%0 of Removal Torque):

Observe the minimum and maximum

A 0 % values.
‘ I ‘ = | [ = - l To input a value, just start typing. The first key
| | . | selected will overwrite the first highlighted
6 7
s ||

value on the screen. When the desired value
| : Bk Spc I has been keyed in press OK to save the new

(Goncel| | ceaenry || ok | value.

Bridge Break Speed

Break Speed (After Bridge Speed Change):

Observe the minimum and maximum

“::::::::T:r m values.

‘ I ‘ . l To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted

s | ¢ ' ‘ 5| value on the screen. When the desired value

‘ l ‘ | : Bl Ske I has been keyed in press OK to save the new

] ] o] | value

g

Bridge Pass / Fail Limits

Bridge Pass/Fail Limits Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the
000 kin  test to pass.

000 _®0 High Light: The torque value that must not be exceeded for
the test to pass.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Creating an ROPP CAP Test o 65



ROPP Screen Page 2

| PAGE 2 ROPP TEST SETUP

T o

Strip Options Close Options

5 deg (" Application Torque  MRTIRCS
L CuoffTonueJIATIICEY 1

The ROPP Test Setup Screen (page 2) is
divided into four parts.

Strip Options

__ sowooun @ IR Strip Pass / Fail Limits
L onumt rmtomos  Close Options
30.00 in )
(PriorPAGE) (oK ) (_ canceL )  seroerus) Report Options
Strip Options
Strip Options Peak Detect: The number of degrees of rotation after a peak

> *“ has been measured for the software to accept this peak as the
720 ® strip torque value.

o e Cutoff Torque: The torque at which the test will stop.

Speed: The drive speed prior to slow down to 1 RPM test

speed.

Slow Down At: This is the torque at which the system will
change to the speed for performing the test.

Strip Peak Detect

istrip Peak Detect:

Max Value: |360 _ I

Min Value: 2

]

deg

|
|

. . s |
s |Ls | s |
o Lo | . [lsesec|
(Concel | Clearfty | ok |

oo ||N

3|
7|
|

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

66 e Creating an ROPP CAP Test

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Strip Cutoff Torque

trip Cutoff Torque:
Cutoff Torque can not be less than Minimum Torque

ey M |ib-in

a2 [ s || s |
sl e |7 |[ s |
o |o || . ||l

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Strip Speed

Strip Speed (prior to 1 RPM Slow Down):

Max Value: |5
Min Value: |1 | rpm

e iz fls || s |
5 | |2 |[ s |
‘9”0'.IBkSpc|

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

Strip Slow Down At

’f.;:'?.f:';:;.z:".::.‘:;q':':'?,

mee o
a2 |l s [[ o]
s s [ 72 ] s |
‘ 9 H 0 ' ‘BkSpcl

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Creating an ROPP CAP Test o 67



Strip Pass / Fail Limits

Bridge Pass/Fail Limits Low Limit: The Torque value that must be exceeded for the
000 ®in  test to pass.

000 B High Light: The torque value that must not be exceeded for
the test to pass.

ROPP Cap Test Run Screen

When the ROPP Cap Test has been programmed and
selected the run screen, shown below, will be displayed.

g e . por
- 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
Removal Bridge trip
Live Torque:l No Port |b-in

Test Type: | ROPP

30,000 7

20,000
10,000 3

: P %
0,000 | VIEW / PRINT

-10.000 -

4 /—‘ﬂ-.
20,000 | TEST PROFILE

= T T —————
0.0 2000 400.0 6000 S00.0 1000.0 12000 1400.0 1600.0 1300.0 2000.0 2252.0

S COUNT: 0

PROFILE: iROPP DATE/TIME: | 12/18/2014 14:01 |

TORQUE

68 e Creating an ROPP CAP Test User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Selecting The System Options

What's Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for selecting
the system options that best suit the application. System
Options are those program features that normally will be
selected once, when the system is installed and seldom
changed again.

System Options Menu Page 1

| PAGE 1 SYSTEM OPTIONS

The default selections in these option menus
have been carefully selected to fit most
applications.

<

D) Disabled

‘Data, Summary, Header, Comment
CNEXTPN&E) (_ OK ) (_ CANCEL ) C FRINT )

Units of Measure

) Pressing the Units Button will step the program through the
~ possible settings, for the current system.

Ib-in, Ib-ft, Nm, Kg-cm, Ncm, 0z-in, mNm.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Selecting The System Options e 69



Standard Deviation

a Pressing the Standard Deviation key will toggle the selection
from N-1 to N for the calculation (a,). The default selection
is N-1.

Standard Deviation Mode :

This formula computes the mean value (p) and the
standard deviation (o) of the measured values (x;) for n
points.

n-1 =
Oy = \}ln 2~ )

1=

n-1
where o = 1‘; X, and nis the number of elements in X.
1=0

Auto Save Data

( Al Gave Data B Pressing the Auto-Save Key will toggle the selection from
Disabled to Enabled. The default selection is Disabled.

Single Line Output Options

& This button will display the selection menu for the data that
will be sent to the RS-232 port at the end of a test.

Single Line Output Options

_SINGLE LTNE QUTPUT OPTIONS

These selections are provided for transmitting
Enabled to PC programs that may have templates that
e will already have this information.

C wis JETTEE Transmitted data will be space delimited.
Disabled

70 o Selecting The System Options User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Auto Transmit to PC

Pressing the Auto Transmit Key will display the Data
Output to PC menu shown below.

DATA OUTPUT TO PC PORT .
Only one of the two menu items can be
Select inge Ttem enabled at a time.
Disabled The single line of data is provided for
_ . outputting to commercially available SPC
Disabed
programs.
The Graphit selection is used to output data to
Vibrac's comprehensive data analysis program.
Report Options

) Pressing the Report Options Key will display the Menu
- shown below.

Report Options

The Report Options that are selectable on this
P Soneure EETT @ - screen will be described later in the chapter
0 potle 0 Enabled titled Viewing and Printing Test Results.
HE FRORLECEEEE However a feature selected here will now be
' the default setting for all test profiles.
|
1\ oK ) { CANCEL )
Decimal Places
i ] Pressing the Decimal Place Button will display the input
. Decimal Places screen for selecting the number of decimal places to be

displayed.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Selecting The System Options e 71



Enter Number of Decimal Places

Enter Number of Decimal Places

Observe the minimum and maximum

Max Value: 4 E values.

Min Value:{ﬂ— . . .

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted

value on the screen. When the desired value
B spe | has been keyed in press OK to save the new

] kgl o] | value

pr 2
5 |l
9 0

System Options Menu Page 2

|PAGEZ SYSTEM OPTIONS

As on page 1 the default values have been
carefully selected to fit most applications.

T I Lol |25,50,75,100

Calibration Selection - |Apply Factory Commections

Password

[ Delete Data (G S | Allowed

Printer ) Epson Serial Printer

System Backup To USB D) |Last Backup Unknown

[ Restore USB To System B USE Drive Detectsd

(priorPacE) ok ) ( cacet ) (et )

User Cal Weights

This feature enables the user to add additional weights to the
calibration table or use customer-supplied weights.

G o Pressing the User Cal Weights Button will display the screen
for editing the list.

72 o Selecting The System Options User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Add and Remove Weights

ADD/REMOVE USER CORRECTION WEIGHTS (% of FS)

Current List
Display

Modified List

[ Add New Value ~>
[ Set Defaults <—

. Add New Value -->

Enter New Weight (%FS)

e %

a2 [[ s [[ s ]
e [ e
9 | o | ires

The Add / Remove Screen displays the current
list of weights on the left and the new values
as they are added or removed on the right.

When the Final list on the right is accepted by
selecting OK, the Current List will be updated.

The Add New Value Button will display the input screen for
creating a new value.

Observe the minimum and maximum
values.

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
value on the screen. When the desired value
has been keyed in press OK to save the new
value.

"R Val . The Remove Value Button will display a confirmation
QUUER LIRS« ccn to insure that the right value is removed.

Remove 25 from Final List

The value that is highlighted in the Final List
will be displayed here for confirmation.

The OK key will remove this value.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Selecting The System Options e 73



y a The Set Defaults Button will display a confirmation screen
'[., Set Defaults <-- R right values are being entered.

Vibrac's standard default values are 25%, 50%,
75%, and 100%.

The OK key will accept the displayed values.

Set Defaults To 25, 50, 75, 100

Calibration Selection

A peressy The Calibration Selection Button will toggle the software
from use Factory Corrections to use User Corrections.

The use of this feature will be described in the chapter titled
System Calibration.

Delete Data

G ) Sl Pressing the Delete Data Button will toggle the selection
between Enable and Disable. This feature will be described
more thoroughly in the chapter titled Viewing and Printing
Test Results.

Printer

The Printer select button will toggle the selection between

an Epson Serial Printer and the Windows Default Printer.

74 o Selecting The System Options User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



When the Printer Button is selected the selection screen will
toggle between the two printers described above. Please note
that the output port will also toggle.

Epson Serial Printer (RS-232)

Windows Default Printer (USB)

System Backup To USB

=

GEET TS This feature enables the user to create a backup of all the test
profiles that have been created.

This Button is normally grayed out; it turns blue when a
USB drive is detected.

Restore Profiles from USB

G EERTER This feature enables the user to restore profiles to the
Library that have been copied to a USB drive.

This Button is normally grayed out; it turns blue when a
USB drive is detected.

The chapter titled Using the USB Features will describe in
/ detail how to use the above items.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Selecting The System Options ¢ 75



Quick Start

What’s Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for creating a
new profile; with an appropriate name that will measure the
removal torque, re-apply the cap and compare the
measurements with the programmed pass fail limits when
the test is performed.

Creating a New Profile

@ |La:o'a.ﬁ8ﬁ= |:0§db‘= @ On the Run Screen select Test Profile.

Live Torque:ﬁ- O.. 00 Ib-in
Test Type: | Removal |

FROFILE: [Removal  DATEATIME | 12/08/2014 11:43

@D 12/009/2014 08:56 MAIN MENU

On the Main Menu select Profile Manager.

Select Test Profile

l Profile Manager Calibration

76 ¢ Quick Start User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Removal

On the Test Profile Manager screen select

Test Type: Removal
REMOVAL OPTIONS
Minimum Torque: 2.0 %
Peak Detect; 5 degs
Extra Travel: 0 deg
Low Limit: 0.00 Ib-in
High Limit: 30.00 Ib-in
RE-APPLICATIONS OPTIONS
Re-Application Torque: 7,50 lb-in

Header:

A

4 Delete
. Save To USB

§ Print

Cx )

<« >
g
=

SELECT TEST TYPE

[ Removal and Bridge [ Reverse Ratchet

On the Select Test Type screen select
Removal.

[ Copy Profile

g
i

ENTER PROFILE NAME

My Product With 28mm Cap Enter a name for the test that relates to the
@ | #|%$|%|"~|& (1)|_1+ 1 1
ezl Zlal 2 ladiéiddd =l product or the specification.
{113
QW E[(R|{T|Y|u|1|o|P|{|}]|ea
Als|p|Fle|H|a|K|L|;:]|" |oa Then press OK
*ws |z x|c|v|B|N|M]|, —_—
st |« | SPACE NS
{ 0K ) {_ Cancel }
REMOVAL TEST SETUP
P Renoval On the Removal test setup screen select Low
Removal Options Re-Application Options Limit.
[ vinimum Toraue JFEES {ivplication Toraue ST
- - | G
(" ExtraTravel [ deg SlowDown @ W[ o of Appl
[ speed __JENNCEY Mult-Test Options
Pass/Fail Limits L MuiTest LR
[ Low Limt___JCXTRIEY Report Options
@I o0 o

Cx) (=) s

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Quick Start e 77



Now select Clear Entry and then enter 5.00.

Press Ok and the software will return to the
Removal Test Setup screen.

On the Removal test setup screen select High
Limit.

Now select Clear Entry and then enter 12.00

Press Ok and the software will return to the
Removal Test Setup screen.

On the Removal test setup screen select
Application Torque.

Now select Clear Entry and then enter 15.00.

Press Ok and the software will return to the
Removal Test Setup screen.

The Removal Test Setup screen now displays
the values that have just been entered.

Select Ok and the profile will be saved in
memory and software will return to the Test
Profile Manager screen.

78 o Quick Start User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



TEST PROFILE MANAGER

My Product with 28mm cap

Test Type: Removal
REMOVAL OFTIONS
Minimum Torgue: 2.0 %
Peak Detect: 5 degs
Extra Travel: 0 deg
Low Limit: 5.00 Ib-in
High Limit: 12.00 [b-in
RE-APPLICATIONS OPTIONS
Re-Application Torque: 15.00 Ib-in

Header:

>

<

{ Select

. Save To USB

@ 1/21/2015 8104034 AM MAIN MENU

SET DEFALLTS

| System Options . Profile Manager ) Calibration

I ECIET @I

PROFILE LIBRARY

Select a profile to run
|\ *#** SELECT 1 of 2 TEST PROFILES *** A,
@ My Product with 28mm cap |
@ Removal
[ ]
]
(" ]
@ |
L
° A

This screen now displays the features that have
just been programmed.

Select OK to return to the Main Menu.

On the Main Menu press the Select Test
Profile button.

The new profile Library will be displayed.

Now select the new profile My Product with
28mm cap.

The software will now advance to the Run
Screen for this profile.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Quick Start e 79



Performing the Test

@ ~0.00 _. ;.0.'.[] @ The run screen is now displayed.

Cloriar

S 000 UE The name of the selected profile appears at the
T Remosal bottom of this screen and the Test Type

) appears in the center of the screen just beneath
the Live Torque display.

i

L TEST PROFILE

W ke ;A Wi w0 WA Wa WA W me ime X =
L COUNT: 0

PROFILE; My Product with 28mm cap CATEfTIVE 12/08/2014 11:54

Now with the live torque reading Zero, we can position the
sample to be tested in the bottle holding tooling.

Once the bottle has been secured, the drive chuck can be
placed on the cap of the sample to be tested.

Pressing the Open button will start the test.

Live Run Test Screen

W — This screen is displayed as the test is being
performed.

The Stop Button, when pressed, will
immediately stop the drive and terminate the
test.

80 e Quick Start User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Viewing and Saving Test Results

What's Inside

This chapter contains a description of the procedure for
saving test results and then viewing and printing these
results.

Saving a Test Result

The end of test screen displays the Removal
. 1 33 15 03 CLEAR Torque Value with a color flag of green for
pass and red for fail.
The re-application torque is also displayed,

however it only has pass / fail limits in the
incremental test mode.

Pressing the Save Button will save the current test data to
memory and return the system to the Run Screen.

Pressing the Clear Button will discard the data and return to
the system to the Run Screen.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Viewing and Saving Test Results ¢ 81



Auto Save Data

IPAGEL SYSTEM OPTIONS

GEETEES - €I
T |

T

. Single Line Output Options N |Date.'|'lrne.lhils

| Auto Transmit to PC Port ) | Disabled

Report Options [Data, Summary, Header, Comment

(nexreace ) ( ok ) (Cemcel ) (et )

By pressing the Auto Save Data button on the
System Option Menu, this feature will be
enabled.

When enabled the data will automatically be
saved in memory and then the software will
return to the Run Screen.

Viewing Test Results

Q) iz o (S

Live Torgue:| 0.00 Ib-in
Test Type: Removal

| VIEW / PRINT

- SRS RS R e
80 180 He W0 w0 :ﬁ e MO 0 WE 10s tm:i'_s-_'
FREFILE! My Product with 28mm cap DATE[TIME 11/25/2014 15:23

On the Run Screen press the View/Print
Button and the Test report for the currently
selected profile will be displayed.

View / Print Report

My Product

VIEW / PRINT
[Date: 06,/19/2014

REPORT
Profibe: My Product with 28mem Cap.
Test Type: Removal i Lot Number

»

Units Ibein  Samples: 4
Samgple  Remeval
1 1047 1503
= 1041 1503

k1056 1503 i Delete Data
4 1080 1503

Maodify Report

| SavetoUss

srsrersrsra

Print

1 1
Average: 1056 1503
High: 1080 1503
SidDev 015 000
Range: 039 000

The option keys shown to the right of the
report enable the user to customize the report
prior to printing.

Test Data can also be deleted and corrected
prior to printing.

82 o Viewing and Saving Test Results

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Modifying Test Reports

What's Inside

This chapter contains a description of the procedure for
modifying reports to fit the application.

M"'Tm"ln oo VIEW [ PRINT .« . .
m:‘:wmw Al REPORT The customizing features are displayed on the
oo right side of the View / Print Screen.

Unitss Ib-in -~ Samples: 4 B
Sample  Removal . Madify Repaort
1 1047 1503
Z 1041 1503
* 10.56 1503

Delete Data

e The features that are selected from this screen
e will be applied to this report only.

b o
Range: 039 000 v

4 1080 1503

Entering a Lot Number

When the Lot Number button is pressed the following screen
will be displayed

— Now type in the desired lot number and then
HHMMEN PR EME select OK.
Q(W|E|R|T|Y|u|1|o|P|{|]|e=| Thenumber will now be displayed on the
Als|p|F|G|H|3|k|L|; | |=&| report.

|z x|c|v|B|N|{m|=|>]|7|" s

swr |+ | SPACE _|_+| FiEiD

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Modifying Test Reports ¢ 83



Modifying the Report

When the Modify Report button is pressed the following
screen will be displayed.

Modify Report

VIEW / PRINT OPTIONS

T OO L R The Signature, Profile, Data and Summary
[ Sgature T &= -«  Buttons will toggle the selection from disabled
 poiie TN &P e to enabled or vise versa.
| The Header and Comment Buttons will display
P Cormen: the Keyboard for entering the desired
! terminology.

Deleting Data

B2 When the Delete Data button is pressed the following screen
. Delete Data : .
: will be displayed.

The delete all button will display a
confirmation screen before deleting the data.

Units: [b-in  Samples 5
Sample  Removal
L 1047 1503
& 1041 1503
ES 10.56 1503
4 10.80 15.03
5 1335 15.03

The sample button, replace sample button and
delete sample button are used for manipulating
or correcting an issue with a specific piece of
data.

r i The Sample # Button will display the screen shown below.
9 Sample #

84 ¢ Modifying Test Reports User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Enter Sample #:

Observe the minimum and maximum

Max Value: 6 E ValueS.
Min Value: |1

To input a value, just start typing. The first key
S N
selected will overwrite the first highlighted
s s |l 7 | 8 | value on the screen. When the desired value
Lo |l o | [ ‘ Bk Spe I has been keyed in press OK to save the new
Cancel | || Cleacknty | Lok | value.
" Delete Data i Both of these buttons will display a confirmation screen

before executing the desired function.

II:Rerplat:r:*r Sample

Saving To USB

{*" Save to USB B When a USB device is detected by the software, the dimmed
button will be activated. When selected the following screen

will be displayed.
Once a file name has been entered and the OK
button selected, the data will be saved in a
-— - Note Pad Text File. (TXT)

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Modifying Test Reports ¢ 85



Transmitting Test Results

What’s Inside

This chapter provides a description of the output port
connector requirements, communication protocol and
procedure for transmitting test results automatically.

Output Port

il. The Cap Inspector is supplied with an RS-232
. Serial communication port for connecting to a

Printer or Personnel computer.

Connector Requirements

The connector is a female, 9 pin Sub-D style
(AMP # 7455201-1).

Amphenol = 17-301-1

86 e Transmitting Test Results User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Pin Out

02 = XMIT
03 = RCV
05 = GND

Communication Protocol

Data is transmitted in normal ASCII format with the
following specifications.

Baud Rate: 9600
Data Bits 8
Stop Bits 1
Parity: No
Xon / Xoff Yes

Data Format Information

When transmitting test results the following data strings are
used for the different test modes.

Removal Torque
Date Time Units Torque Test Type <CR><LF>

Example:
01/01/00_09:00 1lb-in_10.80 removal <CR><LF>

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Transmitting Test Results ¢ 87



Incremental Torque

Date Time Units Removal Torque Test Type Incremental
Torque<CR><LF>

Example:
01/01/00_09:00_1b-in_10.80_inc_12.00<CR><LF>

Bridge Torque

Date Time Units Removal Torque Test Type Bridge
Torque<CR><LF>

Example:
01/01/00_09:00 1b-in_10.80 brg 1.15<CR><LF>

Reverse Ratchet Torque

Date Time Units_Torque Test Type <CR><LF>
Example:
01/01/00_09:00 _1b-in_10.80 rrt <CR><LF>

Strip Torque

Date Time Units Torque Test Type <CR><LF>
Example:
01/01/00_09:00_1b-in_10.80_stp <CR><LF>

ROPP Torque

Date Time Units Removal Torque Test Type Bridge
Torque Test Type Strip Torque <CR><LF>

Example:

01/01/00_09:00 Ib-in_10.80 brg 1.15stp_
10.90 <CR><LF>

88 e Transmitting Test Results

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Transmitting Data Automatically

The Cap Inspector can be programmed to automatically
transmit test results at the end of a test or live data during the
testing process.

Transmitting End of Test Results Automatically

Pressing the Auto Transmit Key on Page 1 of the System
Options Menu will display the Data Output to PC menu

shown below.

_DATA OUTPUT TO PC PORT. .
Only one of the two menu items can be
Select ingle Item enabled at a time.

Disabled The single line of data is provided for

. — outputting to commercially available SPC

&
programs.
The Chart-It selection is used to output data to

Vibrac's comprehensive data analysis program.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Transmitting Test Results ¢ 89



Using the USB Features

What's Inside

This chapter describes in detail the use of a USB drive to
backup the system and to restore profiles.

Backing up the System

|PAGE 2 SYSTEM OPTIONS

The backup process begins by first inserting a

e e T USB drive into the USB port on the rear panel
[ Calibration Selection | Apply Factory Corrections

e 3 of the tower. Now go to page 2 of the System
[ Deiete Dota (un vode) YOI Options and select the system Backup button.
|Epson Serial Printer . . .
e T The soft\yare will display the following

1USB Drfve Detected information screen.

(pricrPace) ok ) (Ceace ) ( rRmT )

This screen lists the items that will be
backed up when the yes key is selected.

\Backup SYSTEM, PROFILES, and DATA to USB Drive ?

90 ¢ Using the USB Features User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Copying and Transferring Profiles

Backing up profiles to a USB drive and then using the
/ Restore feature enables one to transfer the profiles
from one machine to another.

Restoring USB Files to System

Restore USB Button

Can not continue with Restore:

When the Restore Button is selected the

e e T L software will compare the torque capacity
System (Serial # 14-0205) Torque Capacity = 20 Ib-in Of the Current SyStem Wlth the CapaCIty Of

Packp et S0 05} TEdLe Capanity =40 Ly the system for the stored files and if they

are not alike this screen will be displayed.

o )
Restore USB Screen

Ciows . RtoeUSBRles e When the System Serial # and the USB
folder S Cueemie fssses Serial # do not match, the System Files
sptem: _AL_o| QT et cannot be restored, however the Profiles

re-initialized using latest files in SYSTEM lolder,

— B and Data can be restored.

les: AL o @EEEEEEY (17 files selected

Data: AL o @EEESE ) 8 files selectad

DONE

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Using the USB Features o 91



Before selecting the Start Restore Button, make sure
the desired files are select. A Restore will over-write
any existing files with the same name.

The following procedure will insure that only the
desired files are copied.

+ ALL Select the All button, then change the selection to
CUSTOM Custom and the Selection key will be highlighted.

The files for selection will be displayed.

FILE RESTORE seections Listbox o . .
S— o hesbn e | PTEssing on the button to the left of the file
FACTORY 14-0205.1T i | CTORY 14020507 name will select a file.
= Thumbs.db.
= USER CALIERATION.TAT
1 | VIBRAC.TXT
. This procedure should be followed for all
= the System Files, Profiles and Data files.
=

«» D - -

”  Start Restore Pressing this button will start the procedure. All of the

selected item will be restored.

92 e Using the USB Features User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Gold Standard Verification

What's Inside

This chapter describes the calibration verification of the Cap
Inspector with a Vibrac Gold Standard.

Vibrac Gold Standard Description

The Model C-2112 Gold Standard Verification Tool is used
to quickly verify the calibration and operational repeatability
of both the 2000 and 2100 Series Cap Inspectors. These
devices are pre-set to a torque value that matches the
requirements of the customer.

Calibration Verification with the Gold Standard

The following step-by-step procedure will guide the user
through this process.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Gold Standard Verification ¢ 93



@D 12/09/2014 0856 MAIN MENU

| Select Test Profile

System Options . Profile Manager | Calibration

S oo e

CALIBRATION

Last User Caﬁbral:un
User Calibration V|ew User Calibration
Last User Venfcal:un

Last Calibration Standard Verification: |

Venﬁcatlon with Calibration Standard 'Vlew Calibration Standard \I’eriﬁcatiur;.

CALIBRATION STANDARD

Calibration Standard SN
CoT—
-

—

On the Main Menu press the button titled
Calibration

The complete Calibration menu will be
displayed as shown below.

Now select the Blue Button titled Verification
with Calibration Standard.

The software will now advance to the series of
menus that will guide the user through the
process by just following the steps on the
screen.

As a step is selected the appropriate input
screen will be displayed.

The direction key acts as a toggle.

The Next key will advance the software to the
screen shown below.

It is a good idea to run at least 5 tests. This enables the user
to verify the repeatability of the system.

94 ¢ Gold Standard Verification

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



CALIBRATION STANDARD

Torque:, 0,00

helding fixture
2. Let torque settle
3. Press ZERO'

TO ZERO
1. Place Standard in

{ Cancel )

CALIBRATION STANDARD VERIFICATION

1. Couple Standard

2. Press 'START

TO TEST

11 . 25.00 Ib-in

When the torque reads Zero press the continue
button.

The software will advance to the Test Screen.

The chuck must now be engaged with the cap
on the Calibration Standard.

When the start button is pressed, the Run
screen shown below will be displayed.

The measured torque will be displayed
graphically and the maximum peak torque will
be displayed at the conclusion of the test.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Gold Standard Verification ¢ 95



Cap Inspector Calibration

What's Inside

This chapter describes the entire calibration process, from
the initial verification through the performance of a user
calibration.

General Calibration Information

A factory Calibration is burned into read-only memory when
a system is shipped or serviced by a Vibrac trained
individual. This insures the user that there is a full back up
available if a faulty user calibration is performed.

Calibration Frequency

When a system is used on a daily basis, the calibration
should be verified at least twice a year.

Calibration Equipment

In accordance with ASTM Standard D3474, a round disk, a
pulley supporting fixture and a series of weights are required
to calibrate torque meters used in the packaging industry.

96 e Cap Inspector Calibration User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Required Calibration Tools | calibration Disk

Calibration Fixture

Calibration Weights

/

Performing a User Verification

This procedure is used to verify that the system is in
calibration.

The first step in this procedure is to install the Calibration
Fixture and Calibration Beam on the Cap Inspector.

Installing the Calibration Fixture

The calibration fixture mounts on the front of
the Cap Inspector as shown in the picture.

To install the fixture, loosen the two /;s Socket
Head Cap Screws that are located on the
underside of the base plate. Then insert the
fixture between the base plate and the head of
the screws. Now re-tighten the bolts.

(Wrench Size . " Hex)

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Cap Inspector Calibration e 97



Installing the Calibration Beam

Spindle Cap The beam is installed by first removing any
o Dbottle holding tooling and then carefully
placing the beam on top of the spindle cap.

Screws are provided for holding the beam in
place.

(2 x .250-20 x 1" Skt Hd Cap Screws)
(Wrench size %" Hex.)

The second step in the procedure is to select User
Verification on the Calibration Menu.

@[ 1/21/2015 804340 MAIN MENU

On the Main Menu press the button titled

Catrar

P —— Now the complete Calibration menu will be
| System Op - ’ - displayed as shown below.

CALIBRATION .
Now select the Blue Button titled User
Last User Calibration: . .
User Calibration b @ View User Calibration Verlﬁcatlon'

__ Last User Verication: |  The software will now advance to a series of
—_— menus that will guide the user through the
Last Catbraton Sandard verieaton: —___________ process by just following the steps on the

| View Calibration Standard Verification

Screen.

98 e Cap Inspector Calibration User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



User Verification Zeroing Screen

USER VERIFICATION

Torque: | 0.00 Ib-in

_ TO ZERO
1, Position Torque Beam
2. Remove any weight

2. Let torque settle

3. Press 'ZEROQ'

CANCEL

The first screen forces the user to Zero the
system.

When the Zero Button is pressed, the display
will be zeroed and then the software will
determine the torque capacity of the system in
order to determine the value of the weight to
be hung.

User Verification Weight 1 Screen

USER VERIFICATION (CW)

— EXFECTED LIVE CAPTURED
wet [ 750 | 7.50 0.00

- P

o 1. Hang Weight as shown

2. Let Torque settle
! 3. Press 'Capture’
d " (Repeat if necessary)
& 4, Press ‘Next Weight'

®
1.875 LB ﬁ

Comea)

When the weight is applied the live torque will
be displayed.

When the torque value stops changing, due to
the motion of the weight, the capture button
should be pressed and then the following
screen will be displayed.

User Verification Capture 1 Screen

USER VERIFICATION (CW)

- . CAPTURED

orgue

Lb-n >> CAPTURE > 7.50
cw

1. Hang Weight as shown
2. Llet Torque settle
3. Press 'Capture’

E (Repeat if necessary)

| 750 | 7.50
g 4. Press "Next Weight'
1.875 LB ﬁ

{  CANCEL )

The captured value is now displayed.

It should be the same as the expected value,
however if the value is slightly different due to
how the process was performed.

(Bumped the table, Bumped the weight)

The Next Weight button will display the
following screen from which this problem can
be corrected.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Cap Inspector Calibration ¢ 99



User Verification Weight 2 Screen

USER VERIFICATION (CW)

_ @ Lhe user can return to the previous weight by
o0 | 1500 090 selecting the Prior Weight button.

CW
S e If there is no need to return to the prior weight,
Gt ) screen then the displayed weight should be
4, Press 'Next Weaig
3.750 LB hung.

- When the live display settles, the Capture
button should be pressed.

When hanging the weights, the user should try to perform
this procedure in a gentle and consistent manner.

If you jump on a scale, the reading will be higher than if you
gently step on it.

User Verification Next Weight Screen

USER VERIFICATION (CW)

— o ==~ Lhe captured value should be viewed and
=" [ 1500 | 1500 s )| 1500 eyaluated as in Screen 2 above.

W
1 Hang Weightaeshonm Once again the Next Weight button will
N e advance the software to the appropriate screen.
4. Press 'Next Weight'
3.750 LB

Once the torque in both directions of rotation has been
verified the following report will be displayed.

100 o Cap Inspector Calibration User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



User Verification Report

User Verification

Vibrac Cap Inspector
Model Number: 21025-30 A
Serial Number: 14-0205

USER VERIFICATION 6262014
Units: Lb-In
Expected CW CCW
7.50 7.50 7.50
15.00 15.00 15.00
22.50 22.50 22.50
30.00 30.00 30.00

Note: Error Tolerance is
+/— 0.5% of FS (+-— 0.15 Lb-Inj.
Value in error marked with "<"

v

e ) oo )

/ Observe Note on screen. All readings should be within +/- .5
% of Full Scale Torque.

If the readings are not within the tolerance range, a User
Calibration should be performed.

Performing a User Calibration

CALIBRATION

Now select the Blue Button titled User
Last User Calibration: |

e Calibration.

: Last User Verfication: | 612672014  The software will now advance to the series of
e menus that will guide the user through this

estlabyatin 5 0l lierioesion gl _ process, by just following the steps on the

[ Verification with Calibration Standard WM View Calibration Standard Verification
screen.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Cap Inspector Calibration ¢ 101



User Calibration Screen 1

CALIBRATION

Torque:| 0.00  rui'srase

TO ZERO

1. Position Torque Beam
2. Remove any weight
3. Let torque settle

4. Press 'ZERO'

[ CANCEL )

The first Calibration Screen forces the user to
Zero the system.

When the Zero Button is pressed, the display
will be zeroed and then the software will
determine the torque capacity of the system in
order to show the value of the weight to be
hung.

-_—
Once again it is very important that the weights be hung
carefully and in a consistent manner.

User Calibration Screen 2

USER CALIBRATION (CW)

Torquein  EXPECTED LIVE __CAPTURED

R 25.0 25.0 (eownme=x) 0.0

Scale E .

- N —
1. Hang Weight as shown
2. Let Torque settle
3. Press 'Capture’
] . o (Repeat if necessary)

4, Press 'Next Weight'

1.875LB

o

{ CANCEL }

Please note the calibration screens display the
torque in Percent of Full Scale not in the
default units of measure. This is done because
the accuracy of the system is specified as a
percent of full scale and the weights are
supplied for 25%, 50%, and 75%. Then by
combining the 25% with the 75% you have
100 %.

User Calibration Screen 3

USER CALIBRATION (CW)

Torquein EXPECTED LIVE CAPTURED
worul | 250 | 250 (-oemwmes) 250

_cw

1. Hang Weight as shown

2. Let Torque settle

3. Press 'Capture’
(Repeat if necessary)

4. Press 'Next Weight'

CANCEL

As in the User Verification process the
Capture button will except the value and then
provide the Next Weight button to advance to
the next step.

When all the weight s have been hung and
captured the software will display the
following screen.

102 o Cap Inspector Calibration

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



User Calibration / Verification Screen

The software will now force the user to

USER CALIBRATION is finished; perform a Verification to insure that the
Press OK i ti t . .
VERIFICATION Calibration was performed properly.
(If you CANCEL here, calibration : :
e M e The OK button will now display the User

Verification Weight 1 Screen.

C ok ) ( cancel )
The system does not get re-zeroed between the User
4 Calibration and the User Verification.
This information screen will be displayed at
"System Options ->Calibration Selection->" the completion of the User Verification.

was changed to apply
"User Correction Values". . . . . .
Since the Calibration / Verification was

If necessary, go to

"System Options Menu’ performed successfully the software assumes
to change setting. . . .
that new Calibration correction values are to
be used.
Main Calibration Menu after Calibration
CALIBRATION

| The Main Calibration menu displays the date
ammeseesmmny | Of the last Calibration and last Verification.

Last User Calibration:
Last User Verification: | 612612014 ~ The view button enables the user to view and
ey print the report for each of these functions.

Last Calibration Standard Verification: |

" Verification with Calibration Standard i:"\l'iew Calibration Standard Verification

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Cap Inspector Calibration ¢ 103



Setting the Data and Time

What’s Inside

This chapter contains a step-by-step procedure for setting
the Date and Time.

Edit Date and Time

@I 1/21/2015 B:04:34 AM MAIN MENU

On the Main Menu Screen in the program
cectTestPromie mode select Edit next to the Date and Time
display in the top left corner.

System Oplions | Profile Manager I Calibration

The following screen will be displayed.

COIIr € T L

Date and Time Menu

On this menu select Change Date and Time.

The software will now display Edit date and
Time screen shown below.

Calibration

104  Setting the Data and Time User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Edit Date and Time Screen

h“’“" - Touching the arrows to the right and left of
- . the displayed month changes the Month.
il C */) c Touching the desired day changes the
Eaaacg ;:,_'mp;_‘; [ ) _ Day
Touching the arrow keys after selecting
Sl Ce) e | the value to be changed changes the
¢ T Jrode L pommede ] Time.

Edit Date and Time Help

Dite ared Time.
= -

| | Dot red Tere | achamor Cocts [ nterrmt T

Date
N Thursder, 0
| Thursder, Decel
—
Tone:

'\__, v 124551 PM

) © » - w 2= When how do I set the clock and time zone is

selected, this help screen will be displayed.

User Guide Ver. 7.

1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Setting the Data and Time o 105



Down Force Option

What's Inside

This chapter describes the Down Force mechanism that is
used for testing Child Resistant caps.

About the Child Resistant Option

This option enables the Cap Inspector to provide a pre-
settable down force for push and turn caps.

An air supply with the ability to provide a minimum of 60
PSI is required.

Once connected to the air, the down force can be set to the
required force for a given application.

Connecting the Air Supply

[Air Control Knob

s

The air supply connects to the air filter on the rear of the
tower.

This connection is a s NPT thread.

Both the air filter and regulator are designed for a maximum
of 100 PSI however the Force Gauge is limited to
either 60 or 30 PSI.

106 ¢ Down Force Option User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Adjusting the Down Force

Air Control Knob

Once connected, the Air Control Knob should be adjusted to
provide the required amount of down force.

Observe the down force gauge on the front of the tower
cover while adjusting the knob.

/ In most cases, a down force of 15 to 20 Ibs will open a child
resistant closure.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Down Force Option e 107



Down Force Mechanism Nomenclature

The names in the callouts below will be used when
describing the setup and adjustment of the Child Resistant
Down Force Mechanism.

Foot Position
Shaft Clamp

Foot Support
Shaft

Drive Shaft ‘ ’?
it
Drive Shaft il
Clamp Collar .

‘ Cap Chuck W\

Down Force
Foot

Drive Shaft
Bearing

Adjusting the Down Force Foot

é | 5 The Down Force Foot applies the force on the cap by
= pressing down on the Drive Shaft Bearing when the Down
Force Switch is actuated.

108 ¢ Down Force Option User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



To adjust the foot put the Down Force switch in the up
position and then place the sample to be tested in the bottle
holding fixture.

Now position the Cap Chuck on the cap by lowering the
drive shaft.

Pivot the Down Force Foot over the top of the Drive Shaft
Bearing and adjust for approximately 1/16 of an inch of
clearance. (i.e. the thickness of a quarter)

Loosening the Foot Position Shaft Clamp and sliding the
Foot Support Shaft up or down and then retightening the
clamp makes this adjustment.

Operating the Child Resistant Mechanism

Once the mechanism has been adjusted, a sample is tested
by pivoting the foot into position and actuating the Down
Force Switch.

At the conclusion of the test cycle, move the switch to the up
position and pivot the foot to the rear.

Repeat this procedure for the next sample.

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Down Force Option « 109






Glossary of Terms

Bridges

The small strips of material that span the gap between the cap and the tamper evident
band.

Incremental Torque

The force required to rotate a cap to a position 6 degrees past the initial application
position in the tightening direction.

RS-232

A serial communication standard for data interchange.

Re-application Torque

The force that will be applied to a cap when re-tightening it.

uUSB

Universal serial bus interface for connecting peripheral devices to a computer.
Sometimes used as short for "USB

flash drive".

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector Glossary of Terms o 111






IndeXx

A

About the Child Resistant Option 99
About This Manual 2

Add and Remove Weights 66

Adjusting the Down Force 100

Adjusting the Down Force Foot 101
Application Slow Down At 30
Application Speed Prior to Slow Down 29
Application Torque 29, 35, 42

Auto Save Data 63, 75

Auto Transmit to PC 63

B

Backing up the System 83
Bridge Break Speed 40, 57
Bridge Change Speed 40
Bridge Change Speed AT 57
Bridge Distance 39, 56

Bridge Initial Speed 39, 57
Bridge Options 39, 56

Bridge Pass / Fail Limits 40, 58

Cc

Calibration Equipment 89
Calibration Frequency 89
Calibration Selection 67

Calibration Verification with the Gold Standard 86

Cap Inspector Calibration 89
Chapter 1

Unpacking and Inspection 2
Chapter 10

Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test 3
Chapter 11

Creating a Strip Torque Test 3
Chapter 12

Creating an ROPP Test 3
Chapter 13

Selecting the System Options 3

Chapter 14

Quick Start 3
Chapter 15

Viewing and Saving Test Results 4
Chapter 16

Modifying Test Reports 4
Chapter 17

Transmitting Test Results 4
Chapter 18

Using The USB Features 4
Chapter 19

Gold Standard Verification 4
Chapter 2

System Power Up 2
Chapter 20

Cap Inspector Calibration 4
Chapter 21

Setting the Date and Time 4
Chapter 22

Down Force Option 4
Chapter 3

System Check 2
Chapter 4

Modes of Operation 2
Chapter 5

Profile Manager 2
Chapter 6

Test Types 2
Chapter 7

Creating a Removal Torque Test 3
Chapter 8

Creating an Incremental Test 3
Chapter 9

Creating a Removal & Bridge Test 3
Checklist for Items supplied with the system 7
Close Button 13
Close Options 35, 42
Communication Protocol 80
Connecting the Air Supply 99
Connector Requirements 79
Contact Vibrac 19
Conventions 5
Copy Profile 23
Copying and Transferring Profiles 84
Correcting The Power On Lockup Condition 10
Creating a New Profile 69
Creating a Removal & Bridge Test 36
Creating a Removal Torque Test 25
Creating a Reverse Ratchet Test 44
Creating a Strip Torque Test 48
Creating an Incremental Test 32
Creating an ROPP CAP Test 53

D

Data Format Information 80

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Index ¢ 113



Date and Time Menu 97

Decimal Places 64

Delete Button 21

Delete Data 67

Deleting Data 77

Deleting The Password 18

Down Force Mechanism Nomenclature 101
Down Force Option 99

E

Edit Button 21

Edit Date and Time 97

Edit Date and Time Screen 98

Edit Profile Header And Comment 31
Enter Number of Decimal Places 64
Enter Password Menu 17

Entering a Lot Number 76

Extra Travel 27

F
Forgot Password 19

G

General Calibration Information 89
Gold Standard Verification 86

Incremental Pass / Fail Limits 34
Initial Display After Power-up 9
Installing the Calibration Beam 91
Installing the Calibration Fixture 90
Introduction 1

Invalid Password Screen 19

K

Keyboard For Removal and Bridge Test 36
Keyboard For Removal Test 25

Keyboard For Reverse Ratchet Test 44
Keyboard for ROPP Torque Test 53
Keyboard For Strip Torque Test 48
Keyboard for the Incremental Test 32

L

Live Run Test Screen 73

Main Calibration Menu after Calibration 96
Modes of Operation 15
Modifying Test Reports 76

Modifying the Report 77
Multi-Test Options 30
Multi-Test Run Options 30

N
New Button 21

(0

Open Button 13

Operating the Child Resistant Mechanism 102
Output Port 79

Overview 1

P

Pass / Fail Limits 28

Password Protecting the System 16
Performing a User Calibration 94
Performing a User Verification 90
Performing the System Check 11, 12
Performing the Test 73

Pin Out 80

Powering Down the Cap Inspector 9
Powering Up the Cap Inspector 8
Print 21

Printer 67

Profile Library 15

Profile Manager 20

Profile Manager Button 20

Program Mode (Main Menu) 16

Q
Quick Start 69

R

Re-Application Options 29, 40
Re-Application Slow Down 42
Re-Application Speed 41

Re-Application Torque 41

Removal & Bridge Test Run Screen 43
Removal & Incremental Test Run Screen 35
Removal & Incremental Test Setup Screen 33
Removal and Bridge Test Setup Screens 37
Removal Minimum Torque 26, 33, 37, 55
Removal Options 26, 33, 37, 54

Removal Pass / Fail High Limit 28
Removal Pass / Fail Limits 34, 38, 56
Removal Pass / Fail Low Limit 28

Removal Peak Detect 27, 34, 38, 55
Removal Speed 27, 38, 55

Removal Test Run Screen 31

Removal Test Setup Screen 26

114 o Index

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector



Report Options 30, 34, 43,47, 51, 64
Required Calibration Tools 90
Restore Profiles from USB 68
Restore USB Button 84

Restore USB Screen 84

Restoring USB Files to System 84
Reverse Ratchet Direction 46
Reverse Ratchet Distance 46
Reverse Ratchet Minimum Torque 45
Reverse Ratchet Options 45

Reverse Ratchet Pass / Fail Limits 46
Reverse Ratchet Speed 46

Reverse Ratchet Test Run Screen 47
Reverse Ratchet Test Setup Screen 45
ROPP Cap Test Run Screen 60
ROPP Screen Page 1 54

ROPP Screen Page 2 54

ROPP Test Setup Screens 54

ROPP Torque 81

Run Mode (Main Menu) 15

Run Screen 11

S

Save to USB 21

Saving a Test Result 74

Saving To USB 78

Select Button 21

Select Test Type 23, 25, 32, 36, 44, 48, 53
Selecting a Mode 15

Selecting a Profile from the Library 9
Selecting The System Options 61
Setting the Data and Time 97
Standard Deviation 62

Strip Cutoff Torque 50, 59

Strip Minimum Torque 49

Strip Options 58

Strip Pass / Fail Limit 51

Strip Pass / Fail Limits 60

Strip Peak Detect 50, 59

Strip Slow Down At 51, 60

Strip Speed 50, 59

Strip Test Options 49

Strip Test Run Screen 52

Strip Test Setup Screen 49

Strip Torque 81

System Backup To USB 68
System Check 11

System Options Menu Page 1 62
System Options Menu Page 2 65
System Power Up and Down 8

T

Test Definitions 24
Test Profile Manager Screen 20

Test Types 22
Transmitting Data Automatically 82

Transmitting End of Test Results Automatically 82

Transmitting Test Results 79

U

Units of Measure 62

Unpacking And Inspection 6

User Cal Weights 65

User Calibration / Verification Screen 96
User Calibration Screen 1 95

User Calibration Screen 2 95

User Calibration Screen 3 95

User Verification Capture 1 Screen 92
User Verification Next Weight Screen 93
User Verification Report 94

User Verification Weight 1 Screen 92
User Verification Weight 2 Screen 93
User Verification Zeroing Screen 92
Using the USB Features 83

\'

Vibrac Gold Standard Description 86
View / Print Report 75

Viewing and Saving Test Results 74
Viewing Test Results 75

W
Wait 30 Seconds 10

What's Inside 1, 6, 8, 11, 15, 20, 22, 25, 32, 36, 44, 48,
53,61, 69,74, 76, 79, 83, 86, 89, 97, 99

Y4

Zero Instruction Screen 12
Zeroing the System 12

User Guide Ver. 7.1.0 2100 Cap Inspector

Index ¢ 115



